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3440 Blue Springs Rd. Suite 503 | Phone-770—5£9-})386
Kennesaw, Georgia 30144 Fax: 678-569-2419
www.AtlantaEnviro.com AtlantaFEnviro@cs.com

April 16, 2015

Mr. David Brownlee

Program Manager

Response and Remediation Program

Land Protection Branch

Georgia Environmental Protection Division

2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive, SE

Atlanta, GA 30334-9000
CERTIFIED MAIL No. 7012 3050 0000 3972 5936
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Re:  Semi-Annual Status Report — April 2015
Voluntary Remediation Program, including Voluntary Remediation Plan
Roswell Cleaners, HSI Site No. 10883
Roswell, Fulton County, Georgia
Tax Parcel ID No. 12-1902-0412-061-6
AEC Report REB-2407.08

Dear Mr. Brownlee:

Atlanta Environmental Consultants (AEC), on behalf of Mr. Richard E. Bowen, Roswell
Cleaners property, 1013 Alpharetta Street, Roswell, Fulton County, Georgia, is pleased to
present our eighth Semi-Annual Status Report (SASR) for the above referenced facility.
The Georgia Environmental Protection Division (Georgia EPD) accepted Richard E.
Bowen into the Voluntary Remediation Program (VRP) by letter dated April 21, 2011.
Progress of the VRP at the Roswell Cleaners property conducted during the time period
between the previous SASR and this report is summarized herein. This submission is the
third SASR since implementation of the recommended Monitored Natural Attenuation
(MNA) program for the property containing Roswell Cleaners.

GEORGIA EPD CORRESPONDENCE

No correspondence has been received from the Georgia EPD by Mr. Richard Bowen or
Atlanta Environmental Consultants (AEC) since submittal of the previous SASR and
updated Conceptual Site Model (CSM).
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Previous and Scheduled Milestones and Submittals

e The April 21, 2012 semiannual progress report shall demonstrate horizontal delineation

on the qualifying property; this task has been completed for all detections reasonably
attributable to activities associated with Roswell Cleaners (e.g., dry cleaning), and

e The April 21, 2013 semiannual progress report shall demonstrate complete horizontal
delineation; this task has been completed for all detections reasonably attributable to
activities associated with Roswell Cleaners, and

e The October 21, 2013 semiannual progress report shall demonstrate complete horizontal and
vertical delineation, finalize the remediation plan and provide a preliminary cost estimate for
implementation of remediation and associated continuing actions. EPD recommends that the
participant finalize approval of cleanup standards for all regulated substances prior to this
submittal. The Voluntary Remediation Plan and preliminary cost estimate for implementation
of remediation and associated continuing actions have been completed and submitted.
Complete horizontal and vertical delineation has been completed for all detections reasonably
attributable to activities associated with Roswell Cleaners.

e Semi-Annual sampling as proposed in our Voluntary Remediation Plan pursuant to

our recommended Monitored Natural Attenuation (MNA) program will be conducted, and a
SASR and updated CSM will be submitted every 6 months. This report is the third SASR
submittal since implementation of the recommended MNA program. Semi-annual sampling is
continuing on a regular semi-annual schedule.

e By April 21, 2016, a Compliance Status Report (CSR) must be submitted, including
certifications.

Complete Horizontal Delineation Where Access is Available.

Horizontal and vertical delineation where access is available has been successfully
completed for all detections reasonably attributable to activities associated with Roswell
Cleaners as of the Additional Assessment activities conducted in October 2013. The deep
well, MW-6D, down-gradient of the source well, has never had a single detection of PCE
or PCE-related compounds in groundwater, and, therefore, has demonstrated vertical
delineation. The down-gradient well, MW-3, has indicated no detectable concentrations
in four successive groundwater sampling events, which has demonstrated horizontal
delineation in the down-gradient direction. MW-5 and MW-2 demonstrate horizontal
delineation in the side-gradient directions. (Note that MW-2 has not had a detection of
PCE since 2012, when it was barely detectable at 0.0055 mg/I; TCE at 0.012 mg/1 and cis-
DCE at 0.0086 mg/] detected in the present sampling event can most reasonably be
attributed to any of a number of former up-gradient sources). All assessment activities
and sampling events have confirmed that the only significant source area onsite appears to
be in the general area of MW-4, as originally identified at the inception of this
investigation. A number of sampling events have clearly demonstrated that groundwater
concentrations are generally decreasing over time. Concentrations at the source well,
MW-4, showed increases during a recent period of heavy rainfalls approximately one year
ago, most likely as a result of rising water table elevations. A decreasing trend in
groundwater concentrations of PCE and its breakdown products appeared to be resuming
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six months ago, as water table elevations have returned to more typical ranges. The most
recent sampling event indicated an up-tick in PCE concentration in MW-4, although TCE
concentration remained unchanged and cis-DCE concentration decreased. Since some
contaminated soils remain in the area of MW-4, as discussed in the Voluntary
Remediation Plan, it is believed that some relatively high water table elevations most
likely occurred sometime within the previous six months (but not as high as occurred
approximately one year ago), that resulted in groundwater being in contact with normally
unsaturated soils exhibiting elevated concentrations of PCE and associated contaminants,
resulting in a temporary increase in PCE concentration in MW-4.

Some TCE and cis-DCE were also detected in MW-2. It is most likely that the extremely
high water table that resulted in increased PCE concentration in MW-4 approximately one
year ago also rose in proximity to offsite PCE and/or TCE sources up-gradient of MW-2
such as the former NAPA Auto Parts machine shop. Since this and other sources are older
than the onsite plume, most of the PCE, if any, has likely degraded to TCE and cis-DCE.
Thus, only TCE and cis-DCE were detected in MW-2; PCE was not detected in MW-2.
Since chlorinated hydrocarbons in MW-2 are almost certainly from offsite, this detection
is very unlikely to be the same plume as identified at MW-4; therefore detection of TCE
and cis-DCE in MW-2 should not be interpreted as contradicting our conclusion that
horizontal and vertical delineation of the PCE plume reasonably attributable to activities
associated with Roswell Cleaners (e.g., dry cleaning) has been successfully completed.

Field data, laboratory data and evaluation of information received to date indicate that
horizontal and vertical delineation of PCE and associated compounds reasornably
attributable to activities associated with Roswell Cleaners has been successfully
delineated onsite. During the current sampling event on March 6, 2015, and previous
sampling events, all detectable groundwater concentrations of EPA method 8260 analytes
reasonably attributable to activities onsite have been successfully delineated onsite.
Delineation where access is available has been completed, in effect completing
delineation where access is not available.

All monitoring wells onsite, including the new deep well and the existing wells, have
now been sampled several times following completion of additional delineation in
October 2013, in order to acquire a consistent set of data across the site consisting of
samples collected on the same date during the same monitoring event. Also, in
conjunction with this event, depths to groundwater in all wells onsite, old and new, were
gauged, current water table elevations were calculated, and field data was summarized.
Details are presented in the attached updated Conceptual Site Model (CSM).

No concentrations of PCE were detected in any monitoring well onsite except in MW-4,
the source well. TCE and cis-dichloroethene (cis-DCE) were detected in MW-4 and
MW-2, during the current MNA event. It is likely that during the unusually high water
table onsite 12 to 18 months ago, that groundwater rose into, and made contact with, soil
concentrations that are normally well above the water table in the unsaturated zone. Soil
concentrations of TCE and/or TCE-related compounds approximately 60 feet up-gradient
of MW-2, have most likely gradually migrated down-gradient and have just recently
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reached the vicinity of MW-2. Field measurement data, particularly oxidation reduction
potential (ORP), pH and dissolved oxygen (DO), also suggest that at least a portion of
groundwater in MW-2 has recently passed through deeper water-bearing zones before
reaching MW-2. Groundwater in MW-2 exhibits reducing conditions typical of
groundwater in deeper zones in this area. This suggests that fractures and/or other
features effectively allow substantial quantities of deep water to rise into the shallow
zone and enter MW-2. Chlorinated compounds in MW-2 have a different chemical
signature (no detectable PCE; TCE and DCE only are present) from compounds detected
in MW-4 (only PCE, TCE and DCE are or have been present; VC has never been
detected). Compounds detected in MW-2 are almost certainly from an offsite source or
sources. A NAPA Auto Parts machine shop was formerly located up-gradient of MW-2;
however, TCE and cis-DCE detected in MW-2 may be from this source, other sources
nearby or farther up-gradient, or a combination of former up-gradient sources.

The deep well, MW-6D, exhibited a detection of chloroform at 0.022 mg/l. Chloroform
is not associated with dry cleaning activities. Chloroform is associated with public water
supplies; chloroform is typically formed in small amounts when chlorine is added to
water, as in public drinking water supplies (ATSDR 1997). Chloroform has also been
used to make HCFC-22, a refrigerant, used in pulp and paper mills, and other industrial
processes and at waste disposal sites (USEPA 2000). Chloroform can also be generated
during use of chlorine bleach, and can be found in the atmosphere. Chloroform can also
form naturally in soils (Howard 1990). The source area for groundwater in the vicinity of
Roswell Cleaners extends approximately one mile or more toward the northwest.
Numerous businesses and residences are located in the source area. Treated public water
supplies enter the subsurface from home and business lawn and landscaping irrigation,
car washing, building exterior and driveway washing, piping leaks and other household
and business uses. Chloroform was also barely detected in MW-5 at 0.0045 mg/l. It is
most likely that MW-5 contains a small percentage of water from deeper in the aquifer
mixed with shallower groundwater. Since Roswell Cleaners is in a discharge area, any
wells onsite may be mixed with some deeper groundwater; however, MW-6D, a deep
well, typically has the highest content (probably close to 100%) of deep groundwater.

Complete Horizontal Delineation Where Access is not Available.

Field data, laboratory data and evaluation of information gathered to date demonstrates
that horizontal and vertical delineation of PCE and associated compounds reasonably
attributable to activities associated with Roswell Cleaners has been delineated onsite.
During the current and previous three sampling events, all detectable groundwater
concentrations of EPA method 8260 analytes reasonably attributable to activities onsite
have been completely delineated onsite. The farthest down-gradient wells, MW-3 and
MW-6D, have exhibited no detectable concentrations (except for compounds in MW-6D
unrelated to PCE) in four consecutive groundwater sampling events, demonstrating
completion of delineation where access is available, as well as, in effect, demonstrating
completion of delineation where access is not available.
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Updated Conceptual Site Model

An updated Conceptual Site Model report has been prepared following completion of
horizontal and vertical delineation where access is available, completion of delineation
where access is not available, and the most current semi-annual monitoring event on March
6,2015. Tables listing historical and current groundwater data and elevations, and
historical and current groundwater dissolved concentrations were prepared and are
included. Existing figures were updated and/or new figures were drafted, as appropriate,
showing locations of the monitoring wells, water table elevations, and dissolved concen-
trations. Water table elevation equipotential contours were developed and presented on
appropriate figures in the CSM. Dissolved concentrations data is presented in the CSM.
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Please do not hesitate to contact us should you have any questions.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

ATLANTAE SARONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

s

Peter T. Kallay, P.E. /

Manager, Environmental Services 0 ¥¢//€ / 2815

Attachments:
- Updated Milestone Schedule
- Time Report
- Updated Conceptual Site Model Report

pc: Jessica Jewell McCarron, Georgia EPD 3
Richard E. Bowen Euva ;
Richard A. Wingate, Esq., Hallman & Wingate LLC MU T



PROJECTED MILESTONE SCHEDULE

Roswell Cleaners
1013 Alpharetta Street
Roswell, Fulton County, Georgia 30075

HSI #10883

April 15,2015

The following presents the projected Milestone Schedule for implementation of the
Voluntary Remediation Program (VRP) at property containing Roswell Cleaners
(formerly Roswell Cleaners & Coin Laundry), 1013 Alpharetta Street, Roswell, Fulton
County, Georgia. HSI #10883. Field data and information received was reviewed for
potential revisions to the Milestone Schedule. The Milestone Schedule was updated.
No recommended changes were identified. Tasks completed are identified below.

Plan, Report or Action

Submit Preliminary Conceptual Site Model

Complete Horizontal Delineation where
Access is Available

Complete Horizontal Delineation where
Access is not Available

Complete Vertical Delineation
Final Voluntary Remediation Plan
Preliminary Cost Estimate for

Implementation of Remediation
and Associated Actions

Implement Voluntary Remediation Plan:

Monitored Natural Attenuation with
Semi-Annual Sampling

Submit Compliance Status Report
Including Required Certifications

Semi-Annual Status Reports with
Updated Conceptual Site Model

v' Tasks completed to date

** Included in the current submittal

Date to be Submitted

at time of VRP Application v/

12 months after enrollment v

24 months v/

30 months v
30 months v

30 months v

Every 6 months v' v/ v *¥*

60 months

Every 6 months v' v v v v v v v *%



gz 0¢ 11/22/10 ‘ATT

‘leywigns 1o} Buuedaid pue podas ayy buiysiignd pels ‘se|qe} pue ‘sainbiy ‘suodal azjeuid 050 SLiy
‘'suoljeslunwwoy) "ajebuip) pJeyory pue uamog pleysry o) syelp }sale| puas "sajge} pue sainbly ‘suodal yeiq dosyd 00°L vL/v
ajeudoidde se NSO pue HYSVYS SSIASI PUB MBIASY "SluUOg WO} SJUSWILLIOD MBIASI BAI909Y Gzl Ly
"SJUSLULLIOD YYM LIS ] 0} 3OBQ pUSS puE Sieip MaIASY LIa] ypm sainbyy ssnasiq 0S50 SLiv
‘sainbly pue 1x8) asinal ‘alen|eA] syel(] PamaIAal SWOS aAI903Y Moday Buisinal pue Buimaiaal ‘Buiip3 anunuo) 002 LY
uamog “J|\ pue ajebuip pieyory ‘i) ‘siuuog o} syelq puas ‘sa|qe} pue sainby ‘spodal jeuly elp aiedaid 0s'lL oLy
'sainbi4 (8] 0] Yel ‘sjuswyoeje pue sajge} ‘sainbly ‘spodal yelp Buizijeuly pue Buisinal ‘Buimaiaal anuuo) G.'0 6/v
aavo o} e o} saunbi4 yeig NSO Pue HSYS SSIASI PuB MaIASY ‘elep Jajeweled palj ul suieped pue spual} ajenjend GZ'C 8/y
‘sa|qe) pue sainby ‘spodal ay} Buisinal pue Buimaiaal anuijuod ‘sajge) pue sainby ‘NS Bunepdn ‘YSyS Buiyelp anunuo) Gl'L LIy
'sainbly uo Ind ‘8ye|nge) ‘spual} JO uoljenjeAs uibag "a|ge) ejep |ednAjeue JajempunolB uo ejep Jajus pue mainey ‘Hodal ge| aAIeoeY G0 oy
‘(NSD) I9pow ayg |enidasuo) pajepdn pue YSVS Buisinal pue Buimainal ‘Buiyjelp anuiuod ‘sa|qe} pue sainbij uo YIoAA G612 A
'S9|qe)} Uo YIOAA ‘Hodal [9poly sHS |enidasuo) Buiiepdn pue loday sniels [enuuy-iwag bBuielp UelS ‘sisAjeue ejep snuijuo) GZ'L eL/e
|9pOIAl BXS [enydaouo) pajepdn pue Loday sniels [enuuy-iwag buiyelp LelS ‘s9|qe} ul elep pial buusius pels ‘eqoweq GZ'e 1/€
‘leluay ‘Isu| By o3 idba winjal ‘gej o} sejdwes axe] ‘elep Jayeweled pjal) plodal pue J09)j0o 1ajem ainseaw ‘dund mojy moj Buisn
s|jem Jojuow dwnd seiiddns pue uoijels uodap ‘siel sjdwes ‘ywba pjayy dn jos ‘aieydsowse yum ajeiqijinba o} sjjam uadQ “Aep pji 00°. /e
")onJ} uj peoj pue juswdinbs pue sajddns sjquassy ‘juswdinba pjaiy [ejuas pue 3y ajdwes dn 3oid -Juaas Buidwes oy asedaid GZ'C G/S
‘usmog I\ Ylim sjielap ssnosig juswdinba pial pue sajiioq ajdwes Japlio ‘eyep buijdwes jos pue ‘usmog "I\l YIm uolelnsuod 00'1 12/2
‘a4 108loud ayepy Juaas Buydwes yNIA [Bnuue-iwas puodas o} Bulinpayos pue uoiesedasd ‘Buiuueld ‘jesodoid paubis anieoay 050 61/2
NOILdIFOS3A ALIAILOY SHNOH J1va

§10Z 'Sh Mdy ajeq
\F\w&ﬂmmcw dti/\ SINOH 108l01d G107 Pouse dwiL

AQ\ o ot “aimeubs €880 ON @}S ISH CIETERIETT

=== 180d3d JNIL usmog pJeyory Jusio
Vo Tekson” @mum._mﬁ_,q ero 207 &S SJUEYNSUO0) [EJUSWIUOIIAUT ejuepy vl ¥2-934/.0v2-93d 'ON ‘foid O3V




CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL

ROSWELL CLEANERS
1013 Alpharetta Street
Roswell, Fulton County, Georgia 30075
HSI #10883

Prepared For:
Mr. Richard E. Bowen

811 Serramonte Drive
Marietta, Georgia 30068

APRIL 2015

AEC Project Number REB-2414

Peter T. Kallay, P. E/

dGC

Atlanta Environmental Consultants j : a -
3440 Blue Springs Road, Suite 503 BT SoT o
Kennesaw, Georgia 30144 Ly

Phone (770) 529-0386
Fax (678) 569-2419



Registered Professional Engineer Certification

I certify under penalty of law that this report and all attachments were prepared by
me or under my direct supervision in accordance with the Voluntary Remediation
Program Act (O.C.G.A. Section 12-8-101, et. seq.). | am a professional
engineer/professional who is registered with the Georgia State Board of Registration
for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors and | have the necessary
experience and am in charge of the investigation and remediation of this release of
regulated substances.

Furthermore, to document my direct oversight of the Voluntary and Investigation
Remediation Plan development, implementation of corrective action, and long term
monitoring, | have attached a monthly summary of hours invoiced and description of
services provided by me to the Voluntary Remediation Program participant since the
previous submittal to the Georgia Environmental Protection Division.

The information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate,
and complete. | am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Name Peter T. Kallay P E.
Signature e

Date / 0y /iE /2015 - e

Georgia Stamp or Seal

i d€C



Site Description

The site, a commercial property in the City of Roswell, Fulton County Tax Parcel # 12-1902-
0412-061-6, contains one single story commercial building that has historically contained a
dry cleaners and a coin laundry. The building is a concrete block slab-on-grade building
constructed in 1966, based on available records of the Fulton County Tax Assessor. The
building is well ventilated and was specifically constructed for dry cleaning; it currently
houses Roswell Cleaners. The part of the building that had formerly contained a coin laun-
dry is vacant at this time and/or is used for storage. Available records indicate the building
has been used principally as a dry cleaners during all or most of its life history. Dry cleaners
have operated at this location under the following names: Roswell Sunshine Center, Sunshine
Center, Sunshine Cleaners, Roswell Sunshine Cleaners, Roswell Cleaners & Coin Laundry,
and Roswell Cleaners. Figure 1 shows the site location. Figure 2 shows a site plan and
possible sources of contamination that have been identified onsite and up-gradient of the site.

Site Surface and Subsurface Setting

The site is developed on fill material consisting of mostly clayey soil fill from the ground
surface down to approximately 10 feet below ground surface at the front of the site gradually
sloping down to approximately 15 feet deep in the rear of the property. The fill material
overlies the original soil horizon. The site, including all areas with soil concentrations of
volatile organic compounds (VOC), is capped with concrete or asphalt pavement in good
condition, so no contact with these soils by the public will occur. Concentrations in soils are
centered in the source area behind the building, on the property on which Roswell Cleaners is
located. A layer of topsoil appears to be present at the depth of the original native soil
surface; fill material appears to have been placed over the original topsoil layer, generally
without disturbing or removing the topsoil layer. Concentrations of chlorinated
hydrocarbons associated with dry cleaning activities in soils have been decreasing, and are
expected to continue to decrease over time, as no new releases have occurred and natural
attenuation mechanisms will likely reduce tetrachloroethene (PCE) and associated
breakdown compounds concentrations over time.

No water wells or other groundwater use within a mile of the site is known or suspected, as
confirmed by a water well and water resources survey conducted in conjunction with the
Hazardous Site Response Act (HSRA) Notification submitted for this site, including drinking
water and irrigation wells.

Environmental Assessment and Graphical 3-Dimensional Conceptual Site Model

Several phases of environmental assessment have been conducted onsite. These investigations
have indicated the presence of PCE and its biodegradation products in soils and groundwater.
The samples referenced in this report were collected on August 25-27, 2008, April 16-18, 2012,
March 14-16, 2013, October 11-19, 2013, March 6, 2014, August 27, 2014 and March 6, 2015.
Soil and groundwater samples were analyzed by Advanced Chemistry Labs, Inc., Atlanta,
Georgia, a qualified analytical laboratory.
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A sub-slab soil vapor sample was collected under the concrete floor slab 5 feet down-gradient of
the dry cleaning machine on March 16, 2013. Sub-slab soil vapor sample analysis detected PCE
in vapor phase at 39 parts per billion by volume (ppbv) or 450 micrograms per cubic meter
(ug/m3) and trichloroethene (TCE) at 4.9 ppbv or 26 ug/m3.

Constituent concentrations were also identified in groundwater. The highest current ground-
water concentrations from samples collected on March 6, 2015 were identified as 0.0470
milligrams per liter (mg/l) PCE, 0.038 mg/l TCE, 0.071 mg/ cis-DCE, all in MW-4. TCE at
0.012 mg/l and cis-DCE at 0.0086 mg/1 were detected in MW-2. Chloroform at 0.022 mg/l was
identified in MW-6D. No detectable concentrations of PCE, TCE or any other compound were
detected in monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3. MW-5 had a minor chloroform detection of
0.0045 mg/l. Concentrations have been on a generally decreasing trend onsite since 2008.
While concentrations of PCE, TCE and DCE in MW-4 increased 1 year ago, believed to be
because of unusually high water table elevations, concentrations were lower 6 months ago; PCE
concentration in MW-4 has increased during the present sampling event, but not by as much as
one year ago. It is believed that the water table elevation rose at times during the past 6 months,
resulting in some additional dissolution of mostly PCE and some PCE-related products (e.g.,
TCE) from soils into groundwater, but not as much as occurred one year ago.

Potentiometric maps showing groundwater flow direction are presented as Figures 7A through
7]. The attached figures, included as part of this Conceptual Site Model (CSM), show a
graphical three-dimensional representation of soil and groundwater concentrations, sources and
potential sources of contamination, general contaminant migration direction, receptors and
pathways (Figures 4 through 10).

Vapor Intrusion Pathway

The Vapor Intrusion Pathway was investigated using sub-slab vapor sampling inside the building
5 feet downgradient of the dry cleaning machine. The sample was collected on March 16, 2013.
Analysis of the vapor sample indicated the presence of PCE at 39 parts per billion by volume
(ppbv) or 270 micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m3). TCE was identified at 4.9 ppbv or 26
ug/m3. TVOC was 340 ppbv or 1000 ug/m3 for TO-15 target compounds. Other compounds,
including acetone, ethanol and isopropyl alcohol were also identified. TVOC is approximately
on the order of 1 mg/m3, or 1 ppm by weight. This approximately correlates with the 1.7 ppm
reading on a photo-ionization detector in the same sub-slab zone as the analytical sample. An
exact comparison is not possible because the 1000 ug/m3 value does not include tentatively
identified compounds (TICs), and there were likely other VOCs present below the detection
limit. This data was previously tabulated, and is not re-presented in this report.

It was concluded that the principal source of PCE and associated compounds at this site is not
from the dry cleaning machine area. Rather, the only significant source area onsite that
continues to be confirmed after years of assessment activities is in the rear of the facility (in the
area of MW-4 and soil boring B-7), where drums of new and spent PCE product were typically
loaded and unloaded, and perhaps formerly stored. Sweepings, mop water, temporary storage of
used filters and vapor phase migration along the floor and out of the building may also have
contributed to soil concentrations in this area. Spent filters may have been carried out of the
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building and stored, and other associated PCE receiving, handling, and storage activities, have
likely occurred over the years in this general area at the rear of the building near MW-4 and B-7.

The vapor intrusion pathway is incomplete because the low concentrations of PCE and other
VOCs beneath a nearly foot-thick intact concrete floor do not allow any significant vapor
concentrations to enter occupied spaces inside the building. De minimis concentrations of PCE
and/or PCE breakdown products that could potentially occur at or near the floor will quickly
dissipate, as the building was constructed for dry cleaning and is very well ventilated.

Investigation of the Dry Cleaning Machine Area

Investigation of the dry cleaning machine area was conducted using several approaches. A soil
boring, completed as monitoring well MW-5, was installed hydraulically downgradient of the
dry cleaning machine in April 2012. There were no detectable concentrations of any compounds
in either soil or groundwater. No detectable concentrations of any VOCs in groundwater have
ever been identified in MW-5 following analysis of a number of groundwater samples
subsequently collected from this well, except for a minor concentration of chloroform at 0.0045
mg/1 in the current sampling event. Chloroform is not associated with dry cleaning, but is
associated with public water supplies, various industries and other sources, as discussed in the
Additional Investigations section of this report, below. Since this site is located in a groundwater
discharge area, some up-welling of deep zone groundwater occurs in this area. MW-5 may have
some deep zone groundwater mixed with mostly shallow-zone groundwater. A soil boring, B-9,
was installed just in front of the building at the nearest point to the dry cleaning machine. This
boring indicated 0.005 mg/kg PCE and 0.052 mg/kg TCE at the 2-foot depth, 0.008 mg/kg PCE
at the 10-foot depth, and 0.005 mg/kg PCE at the 15-foot depth. No DCE or VC was detected.
The 2-foot depth also indicated minor concentrations of benzene, ethylbenzene and xylenes,
most likely from minor fuel drips or exhaust vapors from vehicle traffic and parking by dry
cleaners customers. The 15-foot deep sample indicated minor concentrations of acetone and
carbon disulfide. Minor TCE in shallow soils is likely from minor vapor releases when the dry
cleaning machine is opened. These minor vapor releases, which typically occur for a few
minutes when the door of the dry cleaning machine is opened, may have resulted in low
concentrations in shallow soils, at or near the detection limit for PCE. PCE and breakdown
products at depth may also originate from the former NAPA Auto Parts store and machine shop
and/or any of a number of other former businesses that have or may have formerly used PCE
and/or TCE as solvents, that were formerly located hydraulically up-gradient of the site.

Sub-slab vapor sampling was also conducted near the dry cleaning machine, as described above.
The sub-slab vapor sample indicated low concentrations of PCE and TCE, well under 1 ppm by
both volume and weight, in vapor phase. If PCE is released to soils, it will evaporate fairly
rapidly due to its high vapor pressure and low adsorption to soil (Howard 1990). The low
concentrations detected in the vapor phase in the sub-slab soil sample suggest soil concentrations
would be even lower, well below the Risk Reduction Standard (RRS) proposed for soils.

Observation and evaluation of the dry cleaning machine area suggests that there is no route for
PCE migration into sub-slab soils, except migration through solid concrete, which is a relatively
slow process. There are no visible cracks or breaches in the concrete floor. There is no opening
in the concrete floor at or near the dry cleaning machine. Mr. Bowen stated that no significant
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releases of PCE have occurred, to the best of his knowledge. Any minor drips of PCE were
always wiped up immediately with towels, which were then promptly tossed into the dry
cleaning machine to remove any PCE soaked up by the towels. All observations in the dry
cleaning machine area indicate no significant concentrations of PCE in the subsurface. Only
minor quantities resulting from infrequent drops of PCE slowly migrating through concrete 10 to
12 inches thick were identified. Concrete is a dense material. Although concrete is a porous
material, migration through concrete is a relatively slow process. Minor concentrations likely
entered soils from vapors briefly exiting the dry cleaning machine when the machine is opened,
and settling into nearby soils in minor quantities. As previously stated, the only significant
concentrations of PCE and associated compounds onsite were identified in the area at the rear of
the building, around MW-4 and B-7.

No significant concentrations of PCE, TCE, or their degradation compounds have ever been
identified in the dry cleaning machine area, utilizing several investigation techniques, including
vapor phase sampling and analysis, soil sampling and analysis, and groundwater sampling and
analysis. The only significant source identified onsite to date remains the originally identified
area behind the building in the area of MW-4 and soil boring B-7. Tt is concluded, following
completion of soil, sub-slab vapor and groundwater investigations in the dry cleaning machine
area that there has been no significant release of PCE in the area of the dry cleaning machine.

Surface Water

Using a scaled U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute series topographic map, Roswell, GA
Quadrangle (Figure 1), a distance of approximately 1,800 feet is indicated in the direction of
groundwater flow (east-southeast) from the source area to Hog Wallow Creek. Available data
does not suggest that any concentrations exceeding applicable standards will reach Hog Wallow
Creek or any other surface water body. Were any concentrations to reach Hog Wallow Creek,
the most likely point, based on the groundwater flow direction determined using potentiometric
contour mapping, is generally toward the east-southeast, in the predominant direction of
groundwater flow. At the calculated rate of groundwater migration, ranging from 99 feet/year to
252 feet/year, average 145.6 feet/year, groundwater from the site would reach Hog Wallow
Creek from 7 to 18 years, or an average of 12 years. This is the computed rate of groundwater
flow and does not take into consideration any retardation or attenuation mechanisms, that would
have the effect of further slowing contaminant migration velocity, and further increasing the
length of time it would take dissolved VOC concentrations to reach Hog Wallow Creek, if at all.
Concentrations decrease appreciably with distance from the source, and are expected to become
non-detectable long before reaching Hog Wallow Creek. No other point of withdrawal between
the site and Hog Wallow Creek was identified. No groundwater use between the site and Hog
Wallow Creek was found; Hog Wallow Creek is the nearest point of exposure. Dissolved
concentrations are projected to decrease to below applicable standards before reaching Hog
Wallow Creek. Since no likelihood of contact with groundwater between the site and Hog
Wallow Creek exists, and no standards will be exceeded when groundwater reaches Hog Wallow
Creek, the groundwater pathway is incomplete.

Since groundwater concentrations of PCE and breakdown products reasonably attributable to
activities on the Roswell Cleaners property have been successfully delineated onsite, a monitor-
ing well, MW-4, exists in the source area, and already low concentrations decrease with distance
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from the source, there is essentially no likelihood of any concentrations exceeding applicable
standards reaching Hog Wallow Creek. Any minor concentrations that could potentially migrate
offsite would decrease to below all applicable standards, and then to concentrations below the
detection limit, long before any significant concentrations could ever reach Hog Wallow Creek.

Additional Investigations

Additional Assessment to complete horizontal delineation where access is available has been
completed. MW-5 was installed hydraulically downgradient of the dry cleaning machine.
Sampling of monitoring well MW-5 indicated no detectable Volatile Organic Compounds
(VOC) in either soils or groundwater downgradient of the dry cleaning machine. The dry
cleaning machine has reportedly always been at the same location inside the building. It was
concluded that the primary source of PCE and associated compounds onsite was not from the dry
cleaning machine area. Rather, it appears to be in the vicinity of the rear of the building (near
MW-4), where drums of new and spent product were typically loaded and unloaded, floor
cleaning water may have been released, and vapor phase migration along the floor and out of the
building has occurred, filters may have been carried out of the building and temporarily stored,
and/or other associated activities involving PCE-containing materials may have occurred over
the number of years that dry cleaners have existed at this location.

Delineation where access is available has been completed for all compounds reasonably
attributable to dry cleaning activities onsite. MW-4, which is near the likely source, currently
has a PCE concentration of 0.047 mg/l, TCE concentration of 0.038 mg/l and cis-dichloroethene
(DCE) at 0.071 mg/l. No vinyl chloride was detected in MW-4 or in any well onsite during the
current sampling event. A former NAPA Auto Parts machine shop, believed to have formerly
used PCE or TCE to clean used auto parts was formerly located more than 50 feet upgradient of
MW-2; MW-2 exhibited concentrations of 0.012 mg/l TCE and 0.0086 mg/1 cis-DCE. MW-3,
down-gradient of MW-4, indicated no detectable concentrations of any EPA Method 8260
analytes during the most recent sampling event, and, therefore, concentrations are delineated in
the down-gradient direction. No concentrations meeting or exceeding applicable standards were
identified in any other wells onsite, except MW-2, for which all possible sources are up-gradient
and offsite, indicating that groundwater delineation of all concentrations reasonably attributable
to activities on the Roswell Cleaners property onsite has now been successfully completed. The
only known significant onsite source is in the general area of MW-4. Concentrations of TCE at
0.0120 mg/1 and cis-DCE at 0.086 most likely were leached from up-gradient offsite sources,
such as the former NAPA Auto Parts machine shop, within the last year or so. Detectable
concentrations of TCE and DCE are apparently just now reaching MW-2 (or first reached MW-2
after completion of the previous sampling event). These concentrations, because all possible
sources of these compounds in MW-2 are up-gradient and offsite, are not considered to be part of
the plume associated with onsite activities.

No concentrations of PCE or associated compounds were detected in any monitoring well
onsite except in MW-4, the source well, and TCE and cis-dichloroethene in MW-2, during
the current MNA event. It is likely that during the extremely high water table onsite 12
months or more ago, that groundwater rose into, and made contact with, soil concentrations
that are normally well above the water table in the unsaturated zone. Since the nearest likely
up-gradient contaminant source corresponding to MW-2 is more distant from MW-2 (likely
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50 to 60 feet) than the corresponding contaminated soil zone that impacts MW-3 (in the
immediate vicinity of MW-4), the detection of TCE and DCE in MW-2 has just recently
occurred vs. detection of elevated PCE concentration approximately 12 months ago at MW-
4. Tt is anticipated that these concentrations in MW-2 will decrease in subsequent
groundwater sampling events, similar to how concentrations have already decreased from the
12-month-ago peak in MW-4. Field measurement data, particularly oxidation reduction
potential (ORP), pH and dissolved oxygen (DO), also suggest that at least a portion of
groundwater in MW-2 has recently passed through deeper water-bearing zones on its route to
MW-2. Chlorinated compounds in MW-2 have a different chemical signature (no detectable
PCE, only TCE and DCE were present) from compounds detected in MW-4. Compounds
detected in MW-2 are almost certainly from an offsite source or sources. While a former
NAPA Auto Parts machine shop was formerly located up-gradient of MW-2, the likely deep
zone migration route of water toward MW-2 suggests that other old PCE and/or TCE sources
formerly located farther up-gradient may also have contributed to chlorinated compounds
concentrations identified in MW-2 during the current sampling event.

Deep well MW-6 was completed in 2013 to a depth of 70 feet; soils and groundwater were
sampled and analyzed. Soils have been delineated in the source area. No soil samples collected
from B-DW, the boring in which MW-6 was installed, indicated the presence of any
concentrations meeting or exceeding Risk Reduction Standards (RRS) for soils. Groundwater
sampling indicated no detectable concentrations of PCE or any associated compounds. Thus,
groundwater delineation has now been successfully completed onsite both horizontally and
vertically. Furthermore, boring B-DW was drilled until auger refusal was encountered. Auger
refusal was encountered at 71 feet, at the soil/bedrock interface. Surficial aquifer thickness (e.g.,
the portion of the water table aquifer in unconsolidated materials) is therefore now estimated to
be 50 feet, as depth to bedrock and the thickness of the saturated zone have now been
determined.

The deep well, MW-6D, exhibited detections of chloroform at 0.022 mg/l and MW-5 had
barely detectable chloroform at 0.0045 mg/l. Chloroform is not associated with dry cleaning
activities nor any activities involving PCE use, storage or disposal. Chloroform is associated
with public water supplies. Chloroform is typically formed in small amounts when chlorine is
added to water, as in public drinking water supplies (ATSDR 1997). Chloroform has also
been used to make HCFC-22, a refrigerant, in pulp and paper mills, and other industrial
process and is also found at waste disposal sites (USEPA 2000). Chloroform can also be
generated during use of chlorine bleach, and can be found in the atmosphere. Chloroform
can also form naturally in soils (Howard 1990). The source area for groundwater in the
vicinity of Roswell Cleaners extends approximately one mile or more toward the northwest.
Numerous businesses and residences are located in the source area. Treated public water
supplies enter the ground from home and business lawn irrigation, car washing, building
exterior cleaning, piping leaks and other household and business uses. During recent well-
above-average rainfalls, groundwater gradient magnitude likely increased, and a higher-than-
average rate of groundwater flow likely flushed public water supply by-products in
groundwater downhill toward this area at a higher-than average rate. Note that chloroform
appears predominantly in the deep well, MW-6D, screened from 65 to 70 feet deep;
chloroform was barely detected in MW-5. This is consistent with the likelihood of an uphill
source, as stormwater infiltration from the predominant source areas (~0.1 to 1 mile uphill)
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toward the site has likely pushed water from farther uphill containing these compounds
deeper underground, deeper into the surficial aquifer. The site, however, is in a discharge
area, and deeper groundwater rises to closer to ground surface in this area. While MW-6D
contains entirely or predominantly deep-zone groundwater, other wells, including MW-2 and
MW-5, may have some deep-zone groundwater mixing with shallow-zone groundwater.

Variations in rainfall patterns over time result in some variability in dissolved concentrations.
Water table elevations approximately one year ago rose by several feet to the highest elevation
ever recorded onsite since groundwater investigation commenced at this site in 2006, following
several months of above-average rainfall. It is likely that the high groundwater level has resulted
in groundwater contact with soils containing elevated concentrations of PCE and PCE
degradation products, resulting in increased dissolution of PCE and related chlorinated
hydrocarbons into groundwater. Nevertheless, the long-term trend indicates a definitive
decreasing trend in groundwater concentrations in all monitoring wells onsite. Water table
elevations are now trending toward historical average levels. Since the year-ago monitoring
event, water table elevations have decreased by approximately two feet. If water table elevations
remain in the neighborhood of, or below, historical average water table elevations, groundwater
concentrations of PCE and products are expected to resume their historic downward trend.

Suspected Sources of Regulated Substances

The Subject Property has been the location of a successive series of businesses operating dry
cleaners over a period of well over 40 years. All investigation findings to date indicate
significant entry of PCE into the environment onsite was limited to the area around MW-4
located near the rear door of the building.

Additional Assessment and Risk Reduction Standards

The most current Risk Reduction Standards, rules and concentrations (or concentrations
developed using a RRS Evaluation) as adopted by the Georgia Environmental Protection
Division (EPD) at the time of the delineation will be utilized. Type III Risk Reduction
Standards may be adopted as the applicable standard following evaluation of all data collected
after delineation has been completed. In the event site-specific risk reduction standards are
proposed, a point of demonstration well will be proposed, as appropriate, along with an
appropriate monitoring schedule.

YOLUNTARY REMEDIATION PLAN

Site Delineation Concentration Criteria

Site delineation has been completed to Voluntary Remediation Program Type III Risk
Reduction Standards. Risk Reduction Standards (RRS) proposed for groundwater are as
follows, from Table 1 of Appendix III unless otherwise noted:
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Constituent

Delineation of Groundwater Stds (mg/l)

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 0.005
Trichloroethene (TCE) 0.005
Cis-Dichloroethene (cis-DCE) 0.07*
Trans-DCE 0.1

Vinyl Chloride 0.002

* Federal Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL).

Risk Reduction Standards proposed for soils are as follows, as discussed in Risk Reduction
Standards guidance issued by the Georgia EPD and available on its website.

Constituent Delineation of Soil Standards (mg/kg)
PCE 0.50
TCE 0.50
Cis-DCE 7.00
Trans-DCE 10.00

Proposed standards, when selected and finalized, shall apply to compounds reasonably
associated with, or originating from, activities historically conducted onsite, as have been
identified in monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-3. Compounds clearly originating from offsite
sources, based upon the preponderance of evidence, over which we have no effective control,
shall not be deemed to be the responsibility of Roswell Cleaners or the Bowen property.

Proposed Engineering Controls

Engineering Control, consisting of an asphalt cap, is the primary proposed remedy for soils until
the soils located close to the building can be appropriately addressed. In the event additional
delineation or investigation work suggests other points of exposure, they will be addressed as
appropriate. In the event engineering controls are proposed or utilized, a long-term
maintenance and monitoring plan will be included as part of the proposed engineering

controls remedy.

Evaluation of Remediation Alternatives

Groundwater

A number of approaches to remediation of dry cleaning compounds in groundwater, including
PCE, exist. A number of approaches were previously presented, and will not be repeated again.
Monitored Natural Attenuation (MNA) has been selected as the appropriate remedy for this site.

Monitored Natural Attenuation (MNA). Monitored Natural Attenuation is an appropriate

remedy when it has been demonstrated to effectively reduce concentrations at an appreciable
rate. At the Subject Property, a number of years of monitoring have clearly demonstrated the
ability of natural attenuation processes to considerably decrease groundwater concentrations.
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The only significant source identified onsite is in the vicinity of MW-4 near the rear door of the
building used as a dry cleaners. Concentrations in MW-4 recently increased somewhat, most
likely due to a large increase in rainfall recently. This resulted in increasing water table
elevations, likely saturating some contaminated soils that are normally well above the water
table that are rarely, if ever, saturated, likely dissolving PCE and daughter products that may be
generally relatively immobile in those normally unsaturated soils.

MW-3, the down-gradient well, which has been trending lower in concentrations over the recent
years, has more recently shown no detectable VOC concentrations in the four most recent
groundwater sampling events.

With no new source of PCE, TCE, etc., these and other daughter compounds are naturally in a
long-term decreasing trend in concentrations due to Natural Attenuation mechanisms,
notwithstanding the recent up-ticks in concentrations in MW-4 due primarily to a rising water
table coming in contact with normally unsaturated contaminated soils located above average
water table elevations. It is expected that once rainfall returns to average or lower ranges and
the water table drops to historic average or lower levels, the concentration trend in the source
well, MW-4, will resume its historic downward trend.

We propose continuing to monitor Natural Attenuation (e.g., implementing the Monitored
Natural Attenuation program) as concentrations are expected to continue decreasing over time
(even if temporary conditions may occasionally result in a short-term up-tick in concentrations).
Monitored Natural Attenuation is the selected remedy for groundwater at this site.

Soils

A number of approaches to remediation of dry cleaning compounds in soils, including PCE,
exist. A number of approaches were previously presented and discussed; this discussion will
not be repeated again. Monitored Natural Attenuation (MNA) has been selected as the
appropriate remedy for this site at this time, as long as the existing building remains onsite.

Monitored Natural Attenuation. Monitored Natural Attenuation can be an effective remedy if
soils allow enough air and vapor movement through them; e.g., the soils are relatively coarse
sandy or silty soils with little fines, and the soils are open to the atmosphere. Conditions at this
site (e.g., tight soils with asphalt pavement overlying the soils) do not make this the most
practical or technologically effective remedy at this time, although some decrease due to various
Natural Attenuation mechanisms is expected to occur, at least gradually, over the years.

Soils concentrations under asphalt and/or concrete pavement are essentially immobile, but with
effective asphalt cover, neither is there any significant rate of downward migration. Excavation
and removal offsite is the obvious remedy, eventually, but excavation cannot safely be
completed now due to the proximity of the dry cleaners building onsite to the affected soils.
This is proposed for completion in the future. At some time in the future, likely after the
current building has reach end of life, soil concentrations should be re-sampled, and available
options should then be re-evaluated based on then-current soil concentrations.
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GEORGIA EPD CORRESPONDENCE

No correspondence has been received by Atlanta Environmental Consultants (AEC) or by Mr.
Richard Bowen since submittal of the previous Semi-Annual Status Report (SASR) and
Updated Conceptual Site Model (CSM) Report.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The evaluation of the assessment and monitoring conducted by Atlanta Environmental
Consultants over the last 7 years at the Roswell Cleaners property has resulted in the following
Conclusions and Recommendations for the Voluntary Remediation Plan:

For groundwater, Natural Attenuation has been demonstrated to successfully decrease PCE and
TCE concentrations onsite over time. All indications are that Natural Attenuation has been
successfully reducing concentrations onsite, as highest concentrations onsite have already
decreased by approximately 98% to date. Therefore, Monitored Natural Attenuation (MNA) is
the proposed and continuing remedy for groundwater concentrations of PCE and TCE.

For soils, MNA is proposed, as long as the presence of the building precludes safe excavation in
this area at this time. It is proposed that excavation and offsite disposal or treatment be
considered as the eventual remedy for soil concentrations of PCE and TCE. At some time in the
future, likely after the current building has reach end of life, soil concentrations should be re-
sampled, and available options should be re-evaluated. Because the source location is close to
the building onsite, excavation to a depth of 15 feet or more would potentially result in
undermining the building and/or weakening the building’s foundation. Therefore, excavation
and removal of soils is recommended to be deferred until such time as removal of the building
is proposed and completed.

In the interim, the asphalt surface should be sealed and maintained in good condition to
preclude contact by employees of the dry cleaners, construction workers, utility workers or
members of the general public from coming in contact with the contaminated soils. Sealing the
asphalt will also prevent or minimize any significant further downward migration of PCE and
products from the soils into the groundwater zone. This will allow groundwater concentrations
to naturally decrease in the near-term, and to approach non-detectable concentrations over the
long term, once the source has been removed (e.g., once contaminated soil removal has been
completed).

CONCLUSIONS
Completion of assessment and continuing monitoring at the Bowen property, on which Roswell
Cleaners is located, 1013 Alpharetta Street, Roswell, Fulton County, Georgia 30075 suggests

the following conclusions:

o Significant soil concentrations are limited to the general area behind the building in the
vicinity of the location of MW-4. Soil concentrations have been effectively delineated
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onsite. This is the only significant source area onsite that has ever been identified. All
sampling methods, media and events continue to reinforce this conclusion.

° Groundwater concentrations have been on a long-term decreasing trend; some increase
in PCE concentration was observed during the current sampling event, after water table
elevation likely increased at some time over the past six months in a period of variable
water table conditions. The highest PCE concentrations onsite are approximately 98%
lower than groundwater concentrations of PCE at the start of this investigation.
Ground-water concentrations of PCE and products reasonably attributable to onsite
activities of dry cleaning have been delineated horizontally and vertically onsite.

° Sub-slab soil vapor was investigated by drilling through the concrete floor near the dry
cleaning machine and collecting a sub-slab soil vapor sample for TO-15 analysis. The
sub-slab soil sample indicated concentrations of PCE, TCE and other compounds well
below 1 part per million (ppm). TCE in soil vapor was identified at 39 ppbv or 270
ug/m3. Trans-DCE and VC were not detected. The data indicate no significant vapor or
soil concentrations beneath the building.

o Concentrations of TCE and cis-DCE identified in MW-2 almost certainly are from an

offsite source or sources. All plausible sources of TCE and cis-DCE are up-gradient and
offsite.
RECOMMENDATIONS

Completion of Additional Assessment and other assessments at the Bowen property, on which
Roswell Cleaners is located, 1013 Alpharetta Street, Roswell, Fulton County, Georgia 30075
suggests the following Recommendations:

° Vertical and horizontal delineation of dissolved concentrations of PCE and products
reasonably attributable to dry cleaning activities onsite has been completed
onsite with only one source identified onsite, in the vicinity of MW-4. It is recom-
mended that groundwater monitoring wells continue to be sampled every six months as
part of a continuing Monitored Natural Attenuation program. MNA is the
recommended remedy to address the remaining PCE concentrations in groundwater
onsite. MNA has been demonstrated to be effective in significantly reducing dissolved
concentrations at this site.

° It is recommended that soil excavation with offsite treatment and/or removal be the
selected remedy for remediation of remaining soil concentrations of PCE and products
in the source area behind the building, after the building is removed in the future; soils
should be sampled, and available options re-evaluated. If soil concentrations still
exceed applicable standards, excavation and disposal, and/or other appropriate options,
can then be considered, evaluated and, if appropriate, selected and implemented.

° Until the building is removed, it is recommended that the asphalt surface be sealed and
maintained in good condition. This will preclude rainfall entry into the shallow
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subsurface, and preclude significant contaminant migration from the soils downward
into the groundwater zone. This will effectively allow groundwater concentrations
onsite to naturally decrease, as the onsite soil source would no longer be a significant
source of groundwater contamination.

o Vertical and horizontal delineation of soils and groundwater from PCE and products
reasonably attributable to onsite activities have been successfully completed onsite.
No groundwater modeling is warranted at this time, as delineation onsite has been
effectively completed. No further delineation activities onsite or offsite are required.

o Recent analytical results have been mixed, as considerable variability in intensity,
duration and frequency of precipitation events has occurred over the last year and
a half. It is recommended that groundwater monitoring continue. It is likely that
historical long-term decreasing groundwater concentration trends will resume once
water table elevations return to and remain near historical averages or lower.
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8/27/2008 4/18/2012 4/4/2013 10/19/2013 3/14/2014 8/14/2014 3/6/2015

PCE 0 0.0055 0 0 0 0 0
TCE 0 0.0066 0 0 0 0 0.012
Cis-DCE 0.014 0.055 0.011 0.0046 0.019 0 0.0056
Trans-DCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
VC 0.003 0.0036 0 0 0 0.01 0
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8/27/2008 4/18/2012 4/4/2013 10/13/2013 3/14/2014 8/14/2014 3/6/2015

PCE 2.01 0.066 0.027 0.04 0.085 0.028 0.047
TCE 0.156 0.037 0.02 0.028 0.056 0.038 0.038
Cis-DCE 0.315 0.056 0.035 0.053 0.105 0.078 0.071
Trans-DCE 0.036 0.0031 0 0 0.0056 0 0
VC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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TABLES



1013 Alpharetta Street, Roswell, Fulton County, Georgia 30075

TABLE 1.

Soil Analytical Results
Roswell Cleaners

SAMPLE | SAMPLE | SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS - Milligrams Per Kilogram (mg/kg)
ID Depth Date PCE TCE cis-DCE | trans-DCE VvC OTHER
(feet)
MW-1 1" [1' 8/25/2008 0.009|ND(.005) [ND(.005) |ND(.005) [ND(.010) |.016* (1)
MW-1 2' |2' 8/25/2008 [ND(.005) |ND(.005) [ND(.005) |ND(.005) [ND(.010) |[AlIND
MW-1 5' |5 8/25/2008 [IND(.005) |ND(.005) [ND(.005) |ND(.005) |ND(.010) [AllND
MW-1 15'[15' 8/25/2008 [IND(.005) |ND(.005) [ND(.005) |[ND(.005) |ND(.010) [AlIND
MW-2 1" [1' 8/25/2008 0.012{ND(.005) |ND(.005) [ND(.005) |ND(.010) |AlIND
MW-2 2'{2' 8/25/2008 0.009(ND(.005) |ND(.005) [ND(.005) |ND(.010) |AlIND
MW-2 5' |5 8/25/2008 0.028{ND(.005) |ND(.005) [ND(.005) |ND(.010) |AlIND
MW-2 15'|15' 8/25/2008 0.016[ND(.005) |ND(.005) [ND(.005) |ND(.010) |AlIND
MW-3 1'|1' 8/25/2008 0.013|ND(.005) [ND(.005) |ND(.005) [ND(.010) |AllND
MW-3 2' |2’ 8/25/2008 [IND(.005) |ND(.005) [ND(.005) |[ND(.005) |ND(.010) [AllND
MW-3 5' |5 8/25/2008 IND(.005) |ND(.005) [ND(.005) |ND(.005) |ND(.010) [AlIND
MW-3 15'[15' 8/25/2008 [ND(.005) |ND(.005) [ND(.005) |ND(.005) [ND(.010) [AlIND
MW-3 25'|25' 8/25/2008 [ND(.005) |ND(.005) [ND(.005) |ND(.005) [ND(.010) [AlIND
MW-4 1" [1' 8/26/2008 1.540 0.023|ND(.005) [ND(.005) |ND(.010) |.005 *(2)
MW-4 2'|2' 8/26/2008 0.204 0.037 0.012[ND(.005) |ND(.010) |AllND
MW-4 5' |5 8/26/2008 6.100 3.120 0.495|ND(.005) [ND(.010) [AlIND
MW-4 15'[15' 8/26/2008 84.200 5.290 2.370 0.841|ND(.010) |*(3)
MW-1 2' Dup|2' 8/25/2008 |ND(.005) |ND(.005) 0.061|ND(.005) [ND(.010) [AlIND
MW-4 15'Dupg 15’ 8/26/2008 14.900 1.350 1.700 0.282(ND(.010) |* (4)
MW-5 20'|20' 4/16/2012 [ND(.005) [ND(.005) |ND(.005) [ND(.005) |ND(.010) |AllND
MW-5 Drum |Composite [4/16/2012 [ND(.005) |ND(.005) [ND(.005) [ND(.005) |ND(.010) [AllND
B-4B 1'|1 3/14/2013 0.076 0.018|ND(.005) [ND(.005) |ND(.010) |AlIND
B-4B 10' |10 3/14/2013 6.310 0.259 0.006{ND(.005) |ND(.010) |* (5)
B-4B 15' |15 3/14/2013 0.093 0.070 '0.040 [ND(.005) [ND(.010) |AlIND
B-6 1 1 3/14/2013 0.022|ND(.005) [ND(.005) |ND(.005) |ND(.010) [AllND
B-6 10' |10 3/14/2013 0.035 0.011|ND(.005) [ND(.005) |ND(.010) |AIIND
B6 15 |15 3/14/2013|ND(.005) [ND(.005) [ND(.005) |ND(.005) [ND(.010) [AlIND
B-7 1 1 3/14/2013 0.163 0.005|ND(.005) [ND(.005) |ND(.010) |AIIND
B-7 10' |10 3/14/2013 15.200 0.067 0.006|ND(.005) [ND(.010) |* (B)
B-7 15' |15 3/14/2013] 193.000 5.030 0.022|ND(.005) |ND(.010) |* (7)
B-8 11 3/14/2013 0.011[ND(.005) |ND(.005) [ND(.005) |ND(.010) |AllND
B-8 10' (10 3/14/2013 0.018 0.102 0.310 0.035|ND(.010) |AllND
B-8 15' |15 3/14/2013 0.021|ND(.005) 0.038 0.005|ND(.010) |All ND
B-9 2' |12 3/14/2013 0.005 0.052|ND(.005) [ND(.005) [ND(.010) |* (8)
B-9 10' [10' 3/14/2013 0.008[ND(.005) [ND(.005) |ND(.005) |ND(.010) [AllND
B-9 15' |15 3/14/2013 0.005[ND(.005) |ND(.005) [ND(.005) |ND(.010) |* (9)
B-10 2' |2 3/14/2013 0.005|ND(.005) [ND(.005) |ND(.005) |ND(.010) [AllND
B-10 10' |10 3/14/2013 0.011|ND(.005) |ND(.005) [ND(.005) |ND(.010) |AlIND
B-10 15' |15’ 3/14/2013 '0.100 0.046{ND(.005) |ND(.005) |ND(.010) [AlIND

Note: Footnotes are on the following page.
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FOOTNOTES

NOTES: MW-1, MW-2. MW-3 and MW-4 sampled 8-25-08; MW-5 sampled 4-16-12
All other samples, B-6 through B-10, as well as B-4B, were sampled on March 14, 2013.
Concentrations are given in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) were extracted by EPA Method 5035 and
were analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
ND = Not Detected (l.e., compound, if present, is Below Quantitation Limits)
PCE = Tetrachloroethene, also known as perchloroethylene, tetrachloroethylene, or perc
TCE = Trichloroethene, also known as trichloroethylene
DCE = Dichloroethene
VC = Vinyl Chloride
Other Compounds identified in soil analyses are as follows:
*(1) Naphthalene 0.016
*(2) Toluene 0.005
*(3) 0.010 Ethylbenzene, 0.012 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene, 0.041 m.p-Xylene and 0.015 o-Xylene
*(4) 0.022 Ethylbenzene, 0.006 Toluene, 0.027 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene,
0.009 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene, 0.097 m,p-Xylene, 0.036 o-Xylene
*(5) 0.013 Ethylbenzene, 0.016 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene, 0.005 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene,
0.063 m,p-Xylene, and 0.023 0-Xylene
*(6) 0.010 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene, 0.056 m,p-Xylene and 0.017 o-Xylene.
*(7) 0.21 Ethylbenzene, 0.96 m,p-Xylene and 0.21 o-Xylene.
*(8) 0.006 Ethylbenzene, 0.005 Benzene, 0.023 m,p-Xylene and 0.009 o-Xylene.
*(9) 0.185 Acetone and 0.005 Carbon disulfide

(

The number of decimal places are equalized to improve ease of comparisons between relative concentrations.

The number of decimal places do not necessarily represent the number of significant figures (see lab report).
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TABLE 2. Groundwater Analytical Results

Roswell Cleaners
1013 Alpharetta Street, Roswell, Fulton County, Georgia 30075

Groundwater samples were collected Aug 27, 2008, Apr 18, 2012, Apr 14, 2013, Oct 19, 2013,
March 6, 2014, August 27, 2014 and March 6, 2015

SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS - Milligrams Per Liter (mg/L) |
ID and PCE TCE cis-DCE trans-DCE vC OTHER
Approx Date

MW-1 2008 ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.002)
MW-1 2012 ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.002)
MW-1 Mar 13 [ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.002)
MW-1 Oct 13 |ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.002)
MW-1 Mar 14 [ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.002)
MW-1 Aug 14 [ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.002)
MW-1 Mar 15 |ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.002)
MW-2 2008 ND (0.005) ND (0.005) 0.0140[ND (0.005) 0.0030(*
MW-2 2012 0.0055 0.0066 0.0550|ND (0.005) 0.0036
MW-2 Mar 13 |ND (0.005) ND (0.005) 0.0110|ND (0.005) ND (0.002)
MW-2 Oct13 |ND (0.005) ND (0.005) J 0.0046 |ND (0.005) ND (0.002)
MW-2 Mar 14 |ND (0.005) ND (0.005) 0.0190|ND (0.005) ND (0.002)
MW-2 Aug 14 |ND (0.005) ND (0.005) 0.0250|ND (0.005) 0.0100
MW-2 Mar 15 [ND (0.005) 0.0120 0.0086(ND (0.005) ND (0.002)
MW-3 2008 0.1500 0.1520 0.1770 0.0040|ND (0.002)
MW-3 2012 0.0160 0.0084 0.0077{ND (0.005) ND (0.002)
MW-3 Mar 13 0.0230 0.0200 0.0210|ND (0.005) ND (0.002)
MW-3 Oct 13 [ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.002)
MW-3 Mar 14 |[ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.002)
MW-3 Aug 14 |[ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.002)
MW-3 Mar 15 |ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.002)
MW-4 2008 2.0100 0.1560 0.3150 0.0360{ND (0.002)
MW-4 2012 0.0660 0.0370 0.0560 0.0031{ND (0.002)
MW-4 Mar 13 0.0270 0.0200 0.0350|ND (0.005) ND (0.002)
MW-4 Oct 13 0.0400 0.0280 0.0530|ND (0.005) ND (0.002)
MW-4 Mar 14 0.0850 0.0560 0.1050 0.0056|ND (0.002)
MW-4 Aug 14 0.0280 0.0380 0.0780{ND (0.005) ND (0.002)
MW-4 Mar 15 0.0470 0.0380 0.0710{ND (0.005) ND (0.002)
MW-5 2012 ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.002)
MW-5 Apr 13 [ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.002)
MW-5 Oct 13 |ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.002)
MW-5 Mar 14 [ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.002)
MW-5 Aug 14 |ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.002)
MW-5 Mar 15 |ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.002) pRE.

Table 2 Continued on the next page



TABLE 2. Groundwater Analytical Results (Cont.) Page 2

SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS - Milligrams Per Liter (mg/L) |
ID and PCE TCE cis-DCE trans-DCE vVC OTHER
Approx Date
MW-6D Oct 13 0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.002) rE

ND (

MW-6D Mar 14 [ND (0.005) _[ND (0.005) _ |ND (0.005) _ |ND (0.005) _|ND (0.002)
MW-6D Aug 14 [ND (0.005) __|ND (0.005) _|ND (0.005) _[ND (0.005) _ |ND (0.002) |
MW-6D Mar 15 [ND (0.005) _[ND (0.005) _ |ND (0.005) _ |ND (0.005) _ |ND (0.002) __|=

MW-5 Lindsay 08 |ND (0.005) __|ND (0.005) 0.0050[ND (0.005) __|ND (0.002)
MW-6 Lindsay 08 |ND (0.005) __|ND (0.005) _ |ND (0.005) _ |ND (0.005) __|ND (0.002)
MW-7 Lindsay 08 _|ND (0.005) _|ND (0.005) __|ND (0.005) _ |ND (0.005) __|ND (0.002)

Eqgpt Blank 08 |ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.002) **
Trip Blank 08 |ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND (0.002)

FOOTNOTES FOR Table 2. Groundwater Analytical Results.

Concentrations are given in milligrams per liter (mg/L)

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) were analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

J before the sample concentration indicates estimated concentration was > MDL, but < PQL.

ND = Not Detected (Below Quantitation Limits)

PCE = Tetrachloroethene, also known as perchloroethylene, tetrachloroethylene, or perc

TCE = Trichloroethene, also known as trichloroethylene

DCE = Dichloroethene

VVC = Vinyl Chloride

A monitoring well was located on the Lindsay Property that was only sampled in 2008. This well will
be referred to as MW-5 Lindsay.

A Monitoring Well was installed on the Bowen property. "MW-5" without qualifiers refers to this well

Deep Monitoring Well, MW-6, 70'deep, was installed on the Bowen Property on October 11, 2013

2008 or 08 = Sample was collected on August 27, 2008

2012 or 12 = Sample was collected on April 18, 2012

* = Chloroform 0.004 mg/I

** = Naphthalene 0.006 mg/I

*** = Chloroform detected at 0.011 mg/l

**** = Chloroform 0.044 mg/l; Bromodichloromethane 0.0056 mg/I

***** = Chloroform detected at .0045 mg/l in MW-5 and at 0.022 mg/I in MW-6D

The number of decimal places have been equalized to improve the ease of comparisons between

relative concentrations. Therefore, the number of decimal places shown do not necessarily equal

the number of significant digits. See the lab report for the correct number of significant digits.
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TABLE 3. Sub-Slab Soil Vapor Analytical Results
Roswell Cleaners

1013 Alpharetta Street

Roswell, Fulton County, Georgia 30075

SAMPLE
ID

Compound

SUB-SLAB VAPOR SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

parts per billion

micrograms/cubic

NOTES

by volume(ppbv) meter (ug/m3)
PRIMARY TARGET COMPOUNDS ]
SSVS-1 |Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 39.00 270.00
SSVS-1 |Trichloroethene (TCE) 4.90 26.00
SSVS-1 |cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.40 10.00
SSVS-1  |trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND(0.50) ND(2.0) not detected
SSVS-1  |Vinyl Chloride ND(0.50) ND(1.3) not detected
OTHER TO-15 TARGET COMPOUNDS
SSVS-1 |Acetone 45.00 110.00
SSVS-1 |Acetonitrile 0.72 1.20
SSVS-1 |Benzene 5.90 19.00
SSVS-1 |n-Butane 1.80 4.20
SSVS-1  |2-Butanone (MEK) 2.20 6.60
SSVS-1  |Chloromethane 0.52 1.10
SSVS-1  |Ethanol 33.00 63.00
SSVS-1 |Ethyl Acetate 1.20 4.20
SSVS-1  [4-Ethyltoluene 0.54 2.70
SSVS-1 |n-Hexane 0.58 2.00
SSVS-1 |lsopropyl Alcohol 180.00 450.00
SSVS-1 |Naphthalene 0.54 2.80
SSVS-1 |Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 8.40 25.00
SSVS-1 |Toluene 4.60 17.00
SSVS-1  |1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.55 2.70
SSVS-1  |m,p Xylene 1.60 7.20
SSVS-1  [ortho Xylene 0.60 2.60
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS (TICs)
SSVS-1 |Acetaldehyde 5.50 9.90
SSVS-1 |Butanal 5.00 15.00
SSVS-1 |Difluorochloromethane 3.80 5.47
SSVS-1 |Hexanal 1.40 5.90
SSVS-1 |Limonene 5.90 33.00
SSVS-1  [Propanal,2,2-dimethyl- 2.40 8.40
Total Volatile Organic Compounds
SSVS-1  [TVOC TO-15 Target Compounds 340.00 1000.00
SSVS-1  |TVOC TICs only 24.00 85.00
SSVS-1  |TVOC Total of all VOCs detected 360.00 1100.00|rounded off
NOTES: ND = Not Detected

Concentrations are given in parts per billion by volume (ppbv) and micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m3)
Compounds not detected are not listed (except primary targets). See Laboratory Analytical Report.

The number of decimal places are equalized to improve comparisons between relative concentrations.
Number of decimal places shown do not necessarily represent number of significant figures (see lab report).
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Table 4. Water Table Elevations
Roswell Cleaners

1013 Alpharetta Street

Roswell, Fulton County, Georgia

MONITORING DATE TOP-OF-CASING| DEPTH TO WATER TABLE NOTES
WELL MEASURED ELEVATION WATER ELEVATION
(feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-1 8/26/2008 93.77 23.56 70.21
MW-1 8/27/2008 93.77 23.63 70.14
MW-1 9/28/2008 93.77 23.98 69.79 slug test date
MW-1 4/16/2012 93.77 22.07 71.70
MW-1 4/18/2012 93.77 22.14 71.63
MW-1 5/16/2012 93.77 22.36 71.41
MW-1 3/14/2013 93.77 22.43 71.34
MW-1 9/19/2013 93.77 19.60 7417
MW-1 3/6/2014 93.77 18.98 74.79
MW-1 8/27/2014 93.77 19.80 73.97
MW-1 3/6/2015 93.77 21.48 72.29
MW-2 8/26/2008 94.12 24.49 69.63
MW-2 8/27/2008 94.12 24.27 69.85
MW-2 9/28/2008 94.12 24.82 69.30 slug test date
MW-2 4/16/2012 94.12 22.55 71.57
MW-2 4/18/2012 94.12 22.62 71.50
MW-2 5/16/2012 94.12 22.83 71.29
MW-2 3/14/2013 94.12 22.03 72.09
MW-2 9/19/2013 94.12 20.26 73.86
MW-2 3/6/2014 94.12 19.51 74.61
MW-2 8/27/12014 94.12 20.58 73.54
MW-2 3/6/2015 94.12 21.50 72.62
MW-3 8/26/2008 94.87 28.46 66.41
MW-3 8/27/2008 94.87 28.40 66.47
MW-3 9/28/2008 94.87 28.63 66.24 slug test date
MW-3 4/16/2012 94.87 27.42 67.45
MW-3 4/18/2012 94.87 27.50 67.37
MW-3 5/16/2012 94.87 27.74 67.13
MW-3 3/14/2013 94.87 27.15 67.72
MW-3 9/19/2013 94.87 25.83 69.04
MW-3 3/6/2014 94.87 25.35 69.52
MW-3 8/27/2014 94.87 26.21 68.66
MW-3 3/6/2015 94.87 26.73 68.14

Note: Table 4 Continued on the next page.
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Table 4. Water Table Elevations (Cont.)
Roswell Cleaners

1013 Alpharetta Street

Roswell, Fulton County, Georgia

MONITORING DATE TOP-OF-CASING| DEPTH TO WATER TABLE NOTES
WELL MEASURED ELEVATION WATER ELEVATION
(feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-4 8/26/2008 94.57 26.22 68.35
MW-4 8/27/2008 94.57 25.77 68.80
MW-4 4/16/2012 94.57 24.40 70.17
MW-4 4/18/2012 94.57 24.44 70.13
MW-4 5/16/2012 94.57 24.72 69.85
MW-4 3/14/2013 94.57 24.06 70.51
MW-4 9/19/2013 94.57 22.06 72.51
MW-4 3/6/2014 94.57 21.17 73.40
MW-4 8/27/2014 94.57 22.50 72.07
MW-4 3/6/2015 94.57 23.47 71.10
MW-5 4/18/2012 94.82 25.52 69.30
MW-5 5/16/2012 94.82 25.75 69.07
MW-5 3/14/2013 94.82 25.63 69.19
MW-5 9/19/2013 94.82 23.55 71.27
MW-5 3/6/2014 94.82 23.01 71.81
MW-5 8/27/2014 94.82 23.74 71.08
MW-5 3/6/2015 94.82 24.97 69.85
MW-6D 9/19/2013 95.54 19.53 76.01 deep well
MW-6D 3/6/2014 95.54 18.53 77.01
MW-6D 8/27/2014 95.54 19.97 75.57
MW-6D 3/6/2015 95.54 21.3 74.24
MW-5 Lindsay| 8/26/2008 82.92 15.22 67.70
MW-5 Lindsay| 8/27/2008 82.92 15.00 67.92
MW-6 Lindsay| 8/26/2008 81.59 14.60 66.99
MW-6 Lindsay| 8/27/2008 81.59 14.26 67.33
MW-7 Lindsay| 8/26/2008 81.18 16.00 65.18
MW-7 Lindsay| 8/27/2008 81.18 15.83 65.35
NOTES:

1. Top of Casing Elevations are relative elevations, relative to an assumed height of
instrument (H.l.) of 100.00 feet on August 26, 2008.

2. Gauging conducted on dates (and at monitoring wells) utilized for conducting

slug tests is noted in the last column.
3. MW-5 and MW-6 (without notation) refers to wells on the Bowen Property.

Wells denoted "Lindsay" are on the Lindsay Property. These wells have not

been sampled by AEC since 2008; access has not been available.
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WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING LOGS



WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA

Iz

| WELLNO: ¢/ -/
DATE G 3 -7 /> ] PROJECT NAME. fwswei ( ZeancyJ | PROJECTNO. £ B 244
WEATHER CONDITIONS:  (Zocdy , Overcasd o, g bd  calom  soot preuniy 2 Sndw |
WELL DIAMETER (IN.) 01 B2 04 o6 0 Other (specify) fetr Corl
SAMPLE TYPE TGROUNDWATER 0O WASTEWATER 0O SURFACE WATER 0 OTHER
WELL DEPTH (BTOC) 35/ FT. DEPTH TO WATER BEFORE PURGE =2/ ¢35’
HEIGHT OF COLUMN OF WATER P FT CALCULATED ONE WELL VOLUME _“Z ¢ 4- (.
PURGING DEVICE: ' DEDICATED *DISPOSABLE 0 DECONTAMINATED
SAMPLING DEVICE: /DEDICATED 8DISPOSABLE 0 DECONTAMINATED
EQUIP'T DECON: ' TAP WATER WASH (MISOPROPANOL ®ANALYTE FREE FINAL RINSE
BALCONOX WASH ] DIST/DEION 1 RINSE 0 OTHER SOLVENT DIST/DEION FINAL RINSE
O LIQUINOX WASH O DIST/DEION 2 RINSE O TAP WATER FINAL RINSE 0 AIR DRY
CONTAINER PRESERVATION: wTAB PRESERVED 0 FIELD PRESERVED
WATER ANALYZER MAKE, MODEL, SERIAL NO. 7/ ©R2/4 /7 V.7 2 UZ CARSH
ACTUAL | CUMUL. | TEMP pH _ |SPECIFIC] TURBIDITY | DISS. | WATER REMARKS:
TIME |VOLUME| O F CONDUCT| (NTUs) | OXYGEN| APPEAR: ODOR
(MIN) |PURGED| ®©&T (mS/cm) (mg/L) | cL=CLEAR COLOR
(GAL) CO-CLOUDY] PID
TU=TURBID
0 INTIAL | [ 6% | S, 66 |G170 | Qoo |/4.79 | C L (N> bpbr potds
2. / oy |vgs |03 552 [H 6 | c& .. o <
GL Z /81; {é\g,é 0133 1/¢¥. 2.59 | € & Cc
4 2 704|433 029 | 60| Fée | CL cé
% t |94\ ¥ 7 | 0.123 60,5 |2 €8 |ce < L
pa
DEPTH TO WATER AFTER PURGING (BTOC) 2°2..7€ 7 | SAMPLE FILTERED O YES #NO SIZE
NOTES: | | | | |
o Focl nRminm SAMPLE TIME: 0. ¢S D#E i/
EMR e DUPLICATE O TIME: ID#
EQUIP. BLANK 0O TIME: ID#
PREPARED BY: A7 7i7z 7. /<AdLi7y

VOLUME OF WATER IN 1 FOOT: 0.0102 Galin 1/2inch  0.023 Galin 3/4inch  0.041 Gal in 1" DIA pipe

0.17 Gal in 2" inch

0.65 Gal in 4 inch 1.47 Gal in 6 inch DIA pipe



WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA
| WELLNO: % w - Z

DATE: 03~¢—~(J |

PROJECT NAME: /L« sivelt Cles me—3 | PROJECTNO.ZE&-2 7%

WEATHER CONDITIONS: Cinoly, ¥ erias &) Lifd  dudem s70d roemn coy

WELL DIAMETER (IN.) 01 w2 04 06 0 Other (specify)
SAMPLE TYPE S GROUNDWATER 0 WASTEWATER _ 0 SURFACE WATER 0 OTHER
WELL DEPTH (BTOC) =35 ' FT. DEPTH TO WATER BEFORE PURGE 7 /. 5V
HEIGHT OF COLUMNOFWATER /3 ~ FT CALCULATED ONE WELL VOLUME 7.7 ;.(
PURGING DEVICE: "DEDICATED *DISPOSABLE 0O DECONTAMINATED
SAMPLING DEVICE: wDEDICATED _  O-DISPOSABLE 0 DECONTAMINATED
EQUIP'T DECON: TTAP WATER WASH 1SOPROPANOL ®ANALYTE FREE FINAL RINSE
BALCONOX WASH 0 DIST/DEION 1 RINSE 0 OTHER SOLVENT CrDIST/DEION FINAL RINSE
O LIQUINOX WASH 0 DIST/DEION 2 RINSE 0 TAP WATER FINAL RINSE O AIR DRY
CONTAINER PRESERVATION: 1AB PRESERVED 0 FIELD PRESERVED
WATER ANALYZER MAKE, MODEL, SERIAL NO. Sl LB VI3 U3 CARIA
ACTUAL | CUMUL. | TEMP pH _ |SPECIFIC| TURBIDITY| DISS. | WATER REMARKS:
TIME |VOLUME| O F CONDUCT| (NTUs) | OXYGEN|.APPEAR. ODOR
(MIN) |PURGED|[ &°C (mS/cm) (mg/L) | CL=CLEAR COLOR
o (GAL) | CO-CLOUDY PID
TU=TURBID
ool 7 | wNmaL| 1797 | 5,85 | 077 [>/0°01329 | T | Ve 7ol Aedibi
GZ 8 ? 2 I 9. }3 ;, ‘/Q, (,7,:& E:) S/a 20 ’7 i (g g VTU VJ?V:'/ ,//:;,:.5/‘/,5.‘-.7, /Z’*?—f//éf,gp‘._,‘l
74 S 7 [9.49| S-90] 026 | | 6.69 (V7 e we = Es
& | JjY s/ S 7710t |>2/2| 2ol | V-7V -
DEPTH TO WATER AFTER PURGING (BTOC) Z 4 73 SAMPLE FILTERED O YES @NO SIZE
- [NOTES: | I | I l |
WATEE (AN M2 i T SAMPLE TIME: /730 ID# 7 o/~ 2
VERY  ZUnZp DUPLICATE O TIME: ID#
EQUIP. BLANK O TIME: ID#
PREPARED BY: & & 7£72 7. /CALAAY

VOLUME OF WATER IN 1 FOOT: 0.0102 Galin 1/2inch  0.023 Galin 3/4inch  0.041 Gal in 1" DIA pipe
0.17 Galin2"inch  0.65 Galin 4 inch 1.47 Gal in 6 inch DIA pipe



WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA

| WELL NO: % w - 3

DATE: 03-¢-~/) | PROJECT NAME: Le&3irete Closmes— 2 ] PROJECTNO.2 ¢ -2/

WEATHER CONDITIONS: Ciouly, GVercas?, Lo  odim s70f ceiming

WELL DIAMETER (IN.) 01 B2 04 06 0 Other (specify)
SAMPLE TYPE B GROUNDWATER 0 WASTEWATER 0O SURFACE WATER 0 OTHER
WELL DEPTH (BTOC) =35/ FT. DEPTH TO WATER BEFORE PURGE Z ¢.77
HEIGHT OF COLUMN OF WATER FT CALCULATED ONE WELL VOLUME / 2.4/
PURGING DEVICE: ©DEDICATED . E'DISPOSABLE 0 DECONTAMINATED
SAMPLING DEVICE: rDEDICATED 0-DISPOSABLE 0 DECONTAMINATED
EQUIP'T DECON: TTTAP WATER WASH (TISOPROPANOL ®ANALYTE FREE FINAL RINSE
3ALCONOX WASH O DIST/DEION 1 RINSE 0 OTHER SOLVENT C-DIST/DEION FINAL RINSE
O LIQUINOX WASH O DIST/DEION 2 RINSE 0 TAP WATER FINAL RINSE O AIR DRY
CONTAINER PRESERVATION: wTAB PRESERVED O FIELD PRESERVED
WATER ANALYZER MAKE, MODEL, SERIALNO. _ /7C0g/& 4 <53 29 3 CARIA
ACTUAL | CUMUL. | TEMP oH _ |SPECIFIC] TURBIDITY| DISS. | WATER "REMARKS: |
TIME |VOLUME| O F CONDUCT| (NTUs) | OXYGEN |.APPEAR: ODOR
./ |_(MIN) | PURGED &’°C (mS/cm) (mg/L) | CL=CLEAR COLOR
(GAL) CO-CLOUDY] PID
TU=TURBID
J¥ / INITIAL | [§./2 | Y92 | 0.¢o3 | 706 | 8.5¢ | o Birs wss, Cloody,
wol 7 | 25 /883 |¢gy | Ufef|2/09) g82 | 70 | Griwmiords
nl 6 Y [0y |¢. 82| O (| 2720 A0 | TV S, 0. Frrkle
7igl 3 S5 |Jg 7|81 [ 000|203 ZI 7y 7o
)| [0 75 | ]72/ | %1 | 040 |Z =0 75 1170 -
DEPTH TO WATER AFTER PURGING (BTOC) 2 7.5 /| SAMPLE FILTERED O YES ®NO SIZE
- INOTES: | | l | | |
SAMPLE TIME: /93 ID# /%3
DUPLICATE O TIME: ID#
EQUIP. BLANK O TIME: ID#
PREPARED BY: Pl IV 7 J< iy

VOLUME OF WATER IN 1 FOOT: 0.0102 Galin 1/2inch.  0.023 Galin 3/4inch  0.041 Gal in 1" DIA pipe
0.17 Galin2"inch  0.65 Galin 4 inch 1.47 Gal in 6 inch DIA pipe



WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA

| WELLNO: % «v - &
DATE: O3 -¢-~/) | PROJECT NAME. £« 3évele Clewmer > [ PROJECTNO.Z2¢c -2/ ¢
WEATHER CONDITIONS: Crouly, $Yer cas ', £ifd  godim 7o cwrmesy
WELL DIAMETER (IN.) 01 B2 04 06 O Other (specify)

SAMPLE TYPE "GROUNDWATER __ 0 WASTEWATER _ 0 SURFACE WATER __ 0 OTHER
WELL DEPTH (BTOC) 23 FL. DEPTH TO WATER BEFORE PURGE_Z 2.¢7
HEIGHT OF COLUMN OF WATER - FT CALCULATED ONE WELL VOLUME _ Z. ¢ g/

PURGING DEVICE: &’DEDICATED . BDISPOSABLE 0 DECONTAMINATED

SAMPLING DEVICE: BDEDICATED G-DISPOSABLE 0 DECONTAMINATED
EQUIP'T DECON: [TTAP WATER WASH (7ISOPROPANOL BANALYTE FREE FINAL RINSE
rALCONOX WASH O DIST/DEION 1 RINSE_0O OTHER SOLVENT [rDIST/DEION FINAL RINSE

O LIQUINOX WASH O DIST/DEION 2 RINSE __ O TAP WATER FINAL RINSE___ 0 AIR DRY

CONTAINER PRESERVATION: &-CAB PRESERVED O FIELD PRESERVED

WATER ANALYZER MAKE, MODEL, SERIALNO. _ Zej£/ B4 U-c3 2 U3 CARIA
ACTUAL | CUMUL. | _TEMP pH__ [SPECIFIC] TURBIDITY| DISS. | WATER REMARKS: |
TIME |[VOLUME| 0O F CONDUCT| (NTUs) | OXYGEN | APPEAR. ODOR
4| (MIN) "TPURGED | &°C (mSicm) (mg/L) | CL=CLEAR COLOR
— (GAL) | CO-CLOUDY] PID
TU=TURBID
WA 7 | INmAL | [9eY | @FE L 00 | 23¢ | LT | € o | bl brye-bn)
A8 ¢ -7 [E3L| ¢y | Vi o000 | 342 ¢ ST Ayed P
Il € | 25 [[828 |67 [CHE[P/00 | g2 | 7V | 764 -
7 & 5 | ]8.722 | 427 | 0029 97» | 293 | 70 o T
oIl I | 65 | (B ~7F | 9./3 | 738 | 78| 7O N

DEPTH TO WATER AFTER PURGING (BTOC) 7 £./Z ’ | SAMPLE FILTERED O YES N0 SIZE

NOTES: | | | | I I

Sorme odim o F SAMPLETIME: /25 0¥ Ui
s ed poE DUPLICATE O__TIME: ID#
: EQUIP. BLANK O TIME: ID#

PREPARED BY: F ¢ 772 7. JCcAilAy
VOLUME OF WATER IN 1 FOOT: 0.0102 Galin 1/2inch 0.023 Galin 3/4inch  0.041 Gal in 1" DIA pipe
0.17 Galin2"inch 0.65 Galin4 inch 1.47 Gal in 6 inch DIA pipe




WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA

| WELLNO: % w - 5
DATE: 03~¢~/3 | PROJECT NAME: £« 3épele Clee men— s | PROJECTNO.Z2 & ¢7-Z 7 ¢/
WEATHER CONDITIONS: Ciou :Zg, Cleprcas f-, C?[(/ i dim LFD F et \-_ﬂm -
WELL DIAMETER (IN.) 01 &2 04 06 O Other (specify)
SAMPLE TYPE GROUNDWATER 0 WASTEWATER 0O SURFACE WATER 0O OTHER
WELL DEPTH (BTOC) F5 FT. DEPTH TO WATER BEFORE PURGE 7 ¢. ¢ >
HEIGHT OF COLUMN OF WATER FT CALCULATED ONE WELL VOLUME /] 7ga/
PURGING DEVICE: &DEDICATED . [’DISPOSABLE 0 DECONTAMINATED
SAMPLING DEVICE: orDEDICATED . O-DISPOSABLE 0 DECONTAMINATED
EQUIP'T DECON: ’TAP WATER WASH 'ISOPROPANOL ®ANALYTE FREE FINAL RINSE
HALCONOX WASH O DIST/DEION 1 RINSE 0 OTHER SOLVENT CrDIST/DEION FINAL RINSE
O LIQUINOX WASH 0O DIST/DEION 2 RINSE O TAP WATER FINAL RINSE O AIR DRY
CONTAINER PRESERVATION: u-AB PRESERVED 0 FIELD PRESERVED
WATER ANALYZER MAKE, MODEL, SERIALNO. _ /7d/€ /&7 15 -53 203 CARA
ACTUAL | CUMUL. | TEMP pH |SPECIFIC| TurBIDITY| DISS. |.WATER REMARKS:
TIME |VOLUME|[ © F CONDUCT| (NTUs) | OXYGEN|.APPEAR. ODOR
(MIN) |PURGED| ®°C (mS/cm) (mg/L) | cL=CLEAR COLOR
1/ (GAL) | CO-CLOUDY PID
- TU=TURBID
76 / INITIAL | j8.06 | 458 |0./66) 138 | 7202 | €cC | Ci, pesdy
é‘; 2 / /t"/i—)’ (f?/ Ul[lj ~ 7/; C ~ i) e{“f’pi/ﬂa o He 4
7 s 2 liged] Féploiéi| 2372 | 982 Co (oo, - -
78 |° 5 [ (9561 ¢.66) O (€Ll 7207 | Jo.0}] Co -
DEPTH TO WATER AFTER PURGING (BTOC) <7 6./ SAMPLE FILTERED 0O YES @NO SIZE
- INOTES: | | | l '
SAMPLE TIME: /0:3Y IDE Z1v-5
DUPLICATE O TIME: ID#
EQUIP. BLANK O TIME: ____Ip#
PREPAREDBY: e v7er [ [LAclsy

VOLUME OF WATER IN 1 FOOT: 0.0102 Galin 1/2inch  0.023 Galin 3/4inch  0.041 Gal in 1" DIA pipe
0.17 Galin2"inch  0.65 Galin 4 inch 1.47 Gal in 6 inch DIA pipe



WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA

| WELLNO: #1 w - €4

DATE: 03-¢--/) | PROJECT NAME: Zs Jivete Closmew—J [ PROJECTNO./Z2¢ &2 7%

WEATHER CONDITIONS:  Cioole. SV ercas ¥, £oid  Codem sr0d mevmenmy

WELL DIAMETER (IN.) 01 @2 04 06 d Other (specify)

SAMPLE TYPE IFGROUNDWATER __ 0 WASTEWATER 0 SURFACE WATER 0 OTHER
WELL DEPTH (BTOC) Z L FOFT. DEPTH TO WATER BEFORE PURGE > / 30
HEIGHT OF COLUMN OF WATER " & 9+ FT CALCULATED ONE WELLVOLUME _ . Z 7./

PURGING DEVICE: &DEDICATED I'DISPOSABLE 0 DECONTAMINATED

SAMPLING DEVICE: DEDICATED 0-DISPOSABLE 0 DECONTAMINATED

EQUIP'T DECON: [T TAP WATER WASH (7ISOPROPANOL #ANALYTE FREE FINAL RINSE
BALCONOX WASH 0 DIST/DEION 1 RINSE 0 OTHER SOLVENT [-DIST/DEION FINAL RINSE
O LIQUINOX WASH O DIST/DEION 2 RINSE 0 TAP WATER FINAL RINSE 0 AIR DRY
CONTAINER PRESERVATION: BAB PRESERVED O FIELD PRESERVED
WATER ANALYZER MAKE, MODEL, SERIAL NO. /e84 U 53 7 (g 3 criis
ACTUAL | CUMUL. | TEMP pH _ |SPECIFIC] TURBIDITY| DISS. | .WATER REMARKS:
TIME [VOLUME| 0O F CONDUCT| (NTUs) | OXYGEN| APPEAR. ODOR
(MIN) [PURGED| ®C (mS/cm) (mg/L) | CL=CLEAR COLOR
(GAL) | CO-CLOUDY] PID
TU=TURBID
2 | iNmaL | (736 Y58 | 0094 | JSE | 776 | cc | Mclolin Ao e
4 L] /8.76 6.5 | 0./8C | 245 7&2 C L o
7 g 19.80 | €39 | 0.0y ] 2327 | £/.907] cc -
J49 j2 (836 650 |9y | 2¢9 629 c¢ o
15 | 15 [ (5.99[ 652 | 0w | 2:55| Hye| ¢ -
K] iF VIS V77 007 248 §.2¢] ¢~ .
DEPTH TO WATER AFTER PURGING (BTOC) Z Z.J 7 | SAMPLE FILTERED O YES #'NO_SIZE
- [NOTES._| l | | I |
SAMPLETIME: _ //:39° ID#_A7in/6 )
DUPLICATE O__TIME: ID#
EQUIP. BLANK O TIME: ID#
PREPARED BY: PETER 7. AALLAYy

VOLUME OF WATER IN 1 FOOT: 0.0102 Galin 1/2inch  0.023 Galin 3/4inch  0.041 Gal in 1" DIA pipe
0.17 Galin2"inch 0.65 Galin 4 inch 1.47 Gal in 6 inch DIA pipe



GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
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Laboratory Report

Client Proj #: REB-2414 / Roswell Cleaners

Atlanta Environmental Consultants
3440 Blue Springs Rd.

Kennesaw, GA 30144-0000

Attention: Mr. Peter Kallay

Report Date: 03/27/2015

This report contains 10 pages.
(including this cover page and chain of custody)

Lab Manager

Advanced Chemistry Labs is a woman-owned, small business concern.

All test results relate only to the samples analyzed. Unless otherwise noted, all analyses performed under NELAP certification
have complied with all the requirements of the NELAC standard. This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the
written permission of ACL (Advanced Chemistry Labs, Inc). ACL maintains the following certifications: NELAC (E87212)
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ACL ADVANCED CHEMISTRY LABS, INC.

Phone: (770) 409-1444 3039 Amwiler Road, Suite 100, Atlanta, GA 30360

Fax: (770) 409-1844 P. O. Box 88610, Atlanta, GA 30356
e-mail: acl@acl-labs.net

Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

Listed below are common symbols and abbreviations typically used in reporting technical data:

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit MDL Method Detection Limit
BQL Below Quantitation Limit BDL Below Method Detection Limit
MPN Most Probable Number TNTC Too Numerous To Count
NTU Nephelometric Turbidity Units BTU British Thermal Units
°C Degrees Centigrade °F Degrees Fahrenheit
gmhos/cm  micromhos/cm cfu Colony Forming Unit
DF Dilution Factor meq milliequivalents
kg kilogram(s) g gram(s)
mg milligram(s) Mg microgram(s)
lorlL liter(s) ml or mL milliliter(s)
Ml or pL microliter(s) m® cubic meter(s)
Ib pound(s) ft® cubic foot(feet)
ft foot(feet) su Standard Units
< Less than > Greater than
mg/L, mg/kg Units of concentration in milligrams per liter for liquids and milligrams per kilogram for solids.

Also referred to as parts per million or “ppm” when the assumption is made that the specific
gravity or density is one (1 g/mL).

Mg/L, ug/kg Units of concentration in micrograms per liter for liquids and micrograms per kilogram for solids.
Also referred to as parts per billion or “ppb” when the assumption is made that the specific
gravity or density is one (1 g/mL).

wt % Units of concentration expressed on a weight/weight basis (e.g. grams per 100 grams).
Surrogate Compound(s) added by the laboratory for quality control monitoring.
mg/kg,dw Units of concentration in milligrams per kilogram (dry weight basis).

Data Qualifiers:

Analyte was also detected in the method blank

Estimated value - analyte was detected at concentration greater than upper calibration limit
Estimated value - analyte should have been tested as a field parameter

Estimated value - sample was analyzed beyond the accepted holding time

Estimated value - analyte was detected < PQL and = MDL

The batch-specific LCS and/or LCSD was not within lab control limits for this analyte

The batch-specific MS and/or MSD was not within lab control limits for this analyte

The RPD between batch-specific sample/dup or MS/MSD was not within lab control limits for this analyte
The surrogate recovery was not within quality control limits

Laboratory specific qualifier — refer to case narrative

Performed in strict accordance with the procedures and controls of the ACL quality system, but not
currently in the NELAC list of certified analytes/methods

*NOWOUZr-ITmw

Solid samples (i.e. soil, sludge, solid waste) are reported on a wet weight basis unless otherwise noted.
Estimated uncertainty values are available upon request.

Representation and Limitation of Liability — The accuracy of all analytical results for samples begins as it is received by the
laboratory. The integrity of the sample begins at the time it is placed in the possession of authorized ACL personnel. All other
warranties, expressed or implied, are disclaimed. Liability is limited to the cost of the analysis.
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| ACL ADVANCED CHEMISTRY LABS, INC.

Phone: (770) 409-1444 3039 Amwiler Road ¢ Suite 100 « Atlanta, GA 30360
Fax: (770) 409-1844 P.O. Box 88610 « Atlanta, GA 30356
e-mail: acl@acl-labs.net www.acl-labs.com
Client: Atlanta Environmental Consultants Client Proj #: REB-2414 / Roswell Cleaners
3440 Blue Springs Rd. ACL Project#: 67729
Suite 503 Date Received: 03/06/2015
Kennesaw, GA 30144-0000 Date Reported: 03/27/2015
Contact: Mr. Peter Kallay

Volatile Organics (8260B)

Sample ID: MW-1 Matrix: Water
Date Sampled: 03/06/2015 10:45
ACL Sample #: 305779 Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed: 03/07/2015

Units: Mg/l Analyst: JG
Analyte Result PQL Analyte Result PQL
Acetone BQL 100 1,3-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
Acrolein BQL 50 2,2-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
Acrylonitrile BQL 50 1,1-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Benzene BQL 5.0 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Bromobenzene BQL 5.0 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Bromochloromethane BQL 5.0 Ethylbenzene BQL 5.0
Bromodichloromethane BQL 5.0 Hexachlorobutadiene BQL 5.0
Bromoform BQL 5.0 2-Hexanone BQL 50
Bromomethane BQL 10 Isopropylbenzene BQL 5.0
2-Butanone BQL 100 p-Isopropyltoluene BQL 5.0
n-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 4-Methyl-2-pentanone BQL 50
sec-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 Methylene chloride BQL 5.0
tert-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 Naphthalene BQL 5.0
Carbon disulfide BQL 5.0 n-Propylbenzene BQL 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride BQL 5.0 Styrene BQL 5.0
Chlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BQL 5.0
Chloroethane BQL 10 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BQL 5.0
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether BQL 10 Tetrachloroethene BQL 5.0
Chloroform BQL 5.0 Toluene BQL 5.0
Chloromethane BQL 10 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene BQL 5.0
2-Chlorotoluene BQL 5.0 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BQL 5.0
4-Chlorotoluene BQL 5.0 1,1,1-Trichloroethane BQL 5.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BQL 5.0 1,1,2-Trichloroethane BQL 5.0
Dibromochloromethane BQL 5.0 Trichloroethene BQL 5.0
1,2-Dibromoethane BQL 5.0 Trichlorofluoromethane BQL 5.0
Dibromomethane BQL 5.0 1,2,3-Trichloropropane BQL 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene BQL 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene BQL 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 Vinyl acetate BQL 50
Dichlorodifluoromethane BQL 10 Vinyl chloride BQL 2.0
1,1-Dichloroethane BQL 5.0 m,p-Xylene BQL 10
1,2-Dichloroethane BQL 5.0 o-Xylene BQL 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
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ACL ADVANCED CHEMISTRY LABS, INC.

Phone: (770) 409-1444 3039 Amwiler Road ¢ Suite 100 * Atlanta, GA 30360
Fax: (770) 409-1844 P.O. Box 88610 ¢ Atlanta, GA 30356
e-mail: acl@acl-labs.net www.acl-labs.com
Client: Atlanta Environmental Consultants Client Proj #: REB-2414 / Roswell Cleaners
3440 Blue Springs Rd. ACL Project#: 67729
Suite 503 Date Received: 03/06/2015
Kennesaw, GA 30144-0000 Date Reported: 03/27/2015

Contact: Mr. Peter Kallay

Volatile Organics (8260B)

Sample ID: MW-2 Matrix: Water
Date Sampled: 03/06/2015 11:50
ACL Sample #: 305780 Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed: 03/07/2015

Units: Mg/L Analyst: JG
Analyte Result PQL Analyte Result PQL
Acetone BQL 100 1,3-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
Acrolein BQL 50 2,2-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
Acrylonitrile BQL 50 1,1-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Benzene BQL 5.0 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Bromobenzene BQL 5.0 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Bromochloromethane BQL 5.0 Ethylbenzene BQL 5.0
Bromodichloromethane BQL 5.0 Hexachlorobutadiene BQL 5.0
Bromoform BQL 5.0 2-Hexanone BQL 50
Bromomethane BQL 10 Isopropylbenzene BQL 5.0
2-Butanone BQL 100 p-Isopropyltoluene BQL 5.0
n-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 4-Methyl-2-pentanone BQL 50
sec-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 Methylene chloride BQL 5.0
tert-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 Naphthalene BQL 5.0
Carbon disulfide BQL 5.0 n-Propylbenzene BQL 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride BQL 5.0 Styrene BQL 5.0
Chlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BQL 5.0
Chloroethane BQL 10 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BQL 5.0
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether BQL 10 Tetrachloroethene 12 5.0
Chloroform BQL 5.0 Toluene BQL 5.0
Chloromethane BQL 10 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene BQL 5.0
2-Chlorotoluene BQL 5.0 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BQL 5.0
4-Chlorotoluene BQL 5.0 1,1,1-Trichloroethane BQL 5.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BQL 5.0 1,1,2-Trichloroethane BQL 5.0
Dibromochloromethane BQL 5.0 Trichloroethene BQL 5.0
1,2-Dibromoethane BQL 5.0 Trichlorofluoromethane BQL 5.0
Dibromomethane BQL 5.0 1,2,3-Trichloropropane BQL 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene BQL 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene BQL 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 Vinyl acetate BQL 50
Dichlorodifluoromethane BQL 10 Vinyl chloride BQL 2.0
1,1-Dichloroethane BQL 5.0 m,p-Xylene BQL 10
1,2-Dichloroethane BQL 5.0 o-Xylene BQL 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 8.6 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
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| ACL ADVANCED CHEMISTRY LABS, INC.

Phone: (770) 409-1444 3039 Amwiler Road * Suite 100 * Atlanta, GA 30360
Fax: (770) 409-1844 P.O. Box 88610 - Atlanta, GA 30356
e-mail: acl@acl-labs.net www.acl-labs.com
Client: Atlanta Environmental Consultants Client Proj #: REB-2414 / Roswell Cleaners
3440 Blue Springs Rd. ACL Project#: 67729
Suite 503 Date Received: 03/06/2015
Kennesaw, GA 30144-0000 Date Reported: 03/27/2015

Contact: Mr. Peter Kallay

Volatile Organics (8260B)

Sample ID: MW-3 Matrix: Water
Date Sampled: 03/06/2015 13:00
ACL Sample #: 305781 Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed: 03/07/2015

Units: Mg/l Analyst: JG
Analyte Result PQL Analyte Result PQL
Acetone BQL 100 1,3-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
Acrolein BQL 50- 2,2-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
Acrylonitrile BQL 50 1,1-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Benzene BQL 5.0 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Bromobenzene BQL 5.0 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Bromochloromethane BQL 5.0 Ethylbenzene BQL 5.0
Bromodichloromethane BQL 5.0 Hexachlorobutadiene BQL 5.0
Bromoform BQL 5.0 2-Hexanone BQL 50
Bromomethane BQL 10 Isopropylbenzene BQL 5.0
2-Butanone BQL 100 p-Isopropyltoluene BQL 5.0
n-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 4-Methyl-2-pentanone BQL 50
sec-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 Methylene chloride BQL 5.0
tert-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 Naphthalene BQL 5.0
Carbon disulfide BQL 5.0 n-Propylbenzene BQL 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride BQL 5.0 Styrene BQL 5.0
Chlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BQL 5.0
Chloroethane BQL 10 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BQL 5.0
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether BQL 10 Tetrachloroethene BQL 5.0
Chloroform BQL 5.0 Toluene BQL 5.0
Chloromethane BQL 10 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene BQL 5.0
2-Chlorotoluene BQL 5.0 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BQL 5.0
4-Chlorotoluene BQL 5.0 1,1,1-Trichloroethane BQL 5.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BQL 5.0 1,1,2-Trichloroethane BQL 5.0
Dibromochloromethane BQL 5.0 Trichloroethene BQL 5.0
1,2-Dibromoethane BQL 5.0 Trichlorofluoromethane BQL 5.0
Dibromomethane BQL 5.0 1,2,3-Trichloropropane BQL 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene BQL 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene BQL 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 Vinyl acetate BQL 50
Dichlorodifluoromethane BQL 10 Vinyl chloride BQL 2.0
1,1-Dichloroethane BQL 5.0 m,p-Xylene BQL 10
1,2-Dichloroethane BQL 5.0 o-Xylene BQL 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0 '
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
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| ACL ADVANCED CHEMISTRY LABS, INC.

Phone: (770) 409-1444 3039 Amwiler Road ¢ Suite 100 ¢ Atlanta, GA 30360
Fax: (770) 409-1844 P.O. Box 88610 * Atlanta, GA 30356
e-mail: acl@acl-labs.net www.acl-labs.com
Client: Atlanta Environmental Consultants Client Proj #: REB-2414 / Roswell Cleaners
3440 Blue Springs Rd. ACL Project#: 67729
Suite 503 Date Received: 03/06/2015
Kennesaw, GA 30144-0000 Date Reported: 03/27/2015

Contact: Mr. Peter Kallay

Volatile Organics (8260B)

Sample ID: MW-4 Matrix: Water
Date Sampled: 03/06/2015 13:25
ACL Sample #: 305782 Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed: 03/07/2015

Units: Mo/l Analyst: JG
Analyte Result PQL Analyte Result PQL
Acetone BQL 100 1,3-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
Acrolein BQL 50 2,2-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
Acrylonitrile BQL 50 1,1-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Benzene BQL 5.0 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Bromobenzene BQL 5.0 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Bromochloromethane BQL 5.0 Ethylbenzene BQL 5.0
Bromodichloromethane BQL 5.0 Hexachlorobutadiene BQL 5.0
Bromoform BQL 5.0 2-Hexanone BQL 50
Bromomethane BQL 10 Isopropylbenzene BQL 5.0
2-Butanone BQL 100 p-Isopropyltoluene BQL 5.0
n-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 4-Methyl-2-pentanone BQL 50
sec-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 Methylene chloride BQL 5.0
tert-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 Naphthalene BQL 5.0
Carbon disulfide BQL 5.0 n-Propylbenzene BQL 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride BQL 5.0 Styrene BQL 5.0
Chlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BQL 5.0
Chloroethane BQL 10 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BQL 5.0
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether BQL 10 Tetrachloroethene 47 5.0
Chloroform BQL 5.0 Toluene BQL 5.0
Chloromethane BQL 10 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene BQL 5.0
2-Chlorotoluene BQL 5.0 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BQL 5.0
4-Chlorotoluene BQL 5.0 1,1,1-Trichloroethane BQL 5.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BQL 5.0 1,1,2-Trichloroethane BQL 5.0
Dibromochloromethane BQL 5.0 Trichloroethene 38 5.0
1,2-Dibromoethane BQL 5.0 Trichlorofluoromethane BQL 5.0
Dibromomethane BQL 5.0 1,2,3-Trichloropropane BQL 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene BQL 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene BQL 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 Vinyl acetate BQL 50
Dichlorodifluoromethane BQL 10 Vinyl chloride BQL 2.0
1,1-Dichloroethane BQL 5.0 m,p-Xylene BQL 10
1,2-Dichloroethane BQL 5.0 o-Xylene BQL 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 71 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
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ACL ADVANCED CHEMISTRY LABS, INC.

Phone: (770) 409-1444 3039 Amwiler Road ¢ Suite 100 * Atlanta, GA 30360
Fax: (770) 409-1844 P.O. Box 88610 « Atlanta, GA 30356
e-mail: acl@acl-labs.net www.acl-labs.com
Client: Atlanta Environmental Consultants Client Proj #: REB-2414 / Roswell Cleaners
3440 Blue Springs Rd. ACL Project#: 67729
Suite 503 Date Received: 03/06/2015
Kennesaw, GA 30144-0000 Date Reported: 03/27/2015

Contact: Mr. Peter Kallay

Volatile Organics (8260B)

Sample ID: MW-5 Matrix: Water
Date Sampled: 03/06/2015 10:59
ACL Sample #: 305783 Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed: 03/07/2015

Units: Mg/l Analyst: JG
Analyte Result PQL Analyte Result PQL
Acetone BQL 100 1,3-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
Acrolein BQL 50 2,2-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
Acrylonitrile BQL 50 1,1-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Benzene BQL 5.0 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Bromobenzene BQL 5.0 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Bromochloromethane BQL 5.0 Ethylbenzene BQL 5.0
Bromodichloromethane BQL 5.0 Hexachlorobutadiene BQL 5.0
Bromoform BQL 5.0 2-Hexanone BQL 50
Bromomethane BQL 10 Isopropylbenzene BQL 5.0
2-Butanone BQL 100 p-lsopropyltoluene BQL 5.0
n-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 4-Methyl-2-pentanone BQL 50
sec-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 Methylene chloride BQL 5.0
tert-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 Naphthalene BQL 5.0
Carbon disulfide BQL 5.0 n-Propylbenzene BQL 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride BQL 5.0 Styrene BQL 5.0
Chlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BQL 5.0
Chloroethane BQL 10 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BQL 5.0
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether BQL 10 Tetrachloroethene BQL 5.0
Chloroform 45 5.0 Toluene BQL 5.0
Chloromethane BQL 10 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene BQL 5.0
2-Chlorotoluene BQL 5.0 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BQL 5.0
4-Chlorotoluene BQL 5.0 1,1,1-Trichloroethane BQL 5.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BQL 5.0 1,1,2-Trichloroethane BQL 5.0
Dibromochloromethane BQL 5.0 Trichloroethene BQL 5.0
1,2-Dibromoethane BQL 5.0 Trichlorofluoromethane BQL 5.0
Dibromomethane BQL 5.0 1,2,3-Trichloropropane BQL 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene BQL 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene BQL 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 Vinyl acetate BQL 50
Dichlorodifluoromethane BQL 10 Vinyl chloride BQL 2.0
1,1-Dichloroethane BQL 5.0 m,p-Xylene BQL 10
1,2-Dichloroethane BQL 5.0 o-Xylene BQL 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
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ACL ADVANCED CHEMISTRY LABS, INC.

Phone: (770) 409-1444 3039 Amwiler Road ¢ Suite 100 ¢ Atlanta, GA 30360
Fax: (770) 409-1844 P.O. Box 88610 * Atlanta, GA 30356
e-mail: acl@acl-labs.net www.acl-labs.com
Client: Atlanta Environmental Consultants Client Proj #: REB-2414 / Roswell Cleaners
3440 Blue Springs Rd. ACL Project#: 67729
Suite 503 Date Received: 03/06/2015
Kennesaw, GA 30144-0000 Date Reported: 03/27/2015
Contact: Mr. Peter Kallay

Volatile Organics (8260B)

Sample ID: MW-6D Matrix: Water
Date Sampled: 03/06/2015 11:30
ACL Sample #: 305784 Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed: 03/07/2015

Units: Mo/l Analyst: JG
Analyte Result PQL Analyte Result PQL
Acetone BQL 100 1,3-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
Acrolein BQL 50 2,2-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
Acrylonitrile BQL 50 1,1-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Benzene BQL 5.0 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Bromobenzene BQL 5.0 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Bromochloromethane BQL 5.0 Ethylbenzene BQL 5.0
Bromodichloromethane BQL 5.0 Hexachlorobutadiene BQL 5.0
Bromoform BQL 5.0 2-Hexanone BQL 50
Bromomethane BQL 10 Isopropylbenzene BQL 5.0
2-Butanone BQL 100 p-Isopropyltoluene BQL 5.0
n-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 4-Methyl-2-pentanone BQL 50
sec-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 Methylene chloride BQL 5.0
tert-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 Naphthalene BQL 5.0
Carbon disulfide BQL 5.0 n-Propylbenzene BQL 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride BQL 5.0 Styrene BQL 5.0
Chlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BQL 5.0
Chloroethane BQL 10 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BQL 5.0
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether BQL 10 Tetrachloroethene BQL 5.0
Chloroform 22 5.0 Toluene BQL 5.0
Chloromethane BQL 10 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene BQL 5.0
2-Chlorotoluene BQL 5.0 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BQL 5.0
4-Chlorotoluene BQL 5.0 1,1,1-Trichloroethane BQL 5.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BQL 5.0 1,1,2-Trichloroethane BQL 5.0
Dibromochloromethane BQL 5.0 Trichloroethene BQL 5.0
1,2-Dibromoethane BQL 5.0 Trichlorofluoromethane BQL 5.0
Dibromomethane BQL 5.0 1,2,3-Trichloropropane BQL 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene BQL 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene BQL 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 Vinyl acetate BQL 50
Dichlorodifluoromethane BQL 10 Vinyl chloride BQL 2.0
1,1-Dichloroethane BQL 5.0 m,p-Xylene BQL 10
1,2-Dichloroethane BQL 5.0 o-Xylene BQL 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
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ACL ADVANCED CHEMISTRY LABS, INC.

Phone: (770) 409-1444 3039 Amwiler Road « Suite 100 ¢ Atlanta, GA 30360
Fax: (770) 409-1844 P.O. Box 88610 « Atlanta, GA 30356
e-mail: acl@acl-labs.net www.acl-labs.com

Sample Log-in Checklist

Client Name: Atlanta Environmental Consultants ACL Project Number: 67729

~ Cooler Check

Yes No Yes No
Ice Present? ] Evidence Tape Present? [

Temperature 3 °C Evidence Tape Intact? [

For coolers with a temperature greater than 6°C or with a damaged evidence seal, the bottles affected are identified below.

Yes No
Chain-of-Custody Form Included? L]

Field Sampling Sheet Included? []

Cooler Shipping and Receipt

Shipping Method: Delivered by Customer Tracking Number:
Receipt Date: 3/6/2015 Receipt Time: 3:49 PM

Bottle Check

Acid Preserved Sample (pH Check): pH<2? Yes
(pH for VO vials to be checked upon analysis)

Base Preserved Samples (pH Check): pH>12? N/A

Chlorine Check (Positive, Negative, N/A):  N/A

Condition of Containers:

Yes No
Evidence Tape Present on Bottles? [
Evidence Tape Intact? []
Loose Caps? []
Broken Bottles? [
Cooler Unpacked/Checked By: JA Logged In By: JA Log-in Date: 3/6/2015

Comments (if any):
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